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������,/ ����	���	��	�����	 �������	 444 	 444 �������	
������0/ ����	���	��	�����	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
������-/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
������./ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�������/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�������/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�������/ ����	���	��	�����	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�������/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
������#/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
������%/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
������,/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
������0/ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
������-/ ����	���	��	�����	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
������./ ����	���	��	�����	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����#�/ ����	���	��	�����	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����#�/ ����	���	��	�����	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����#�/ ����	
��	�����		�����	 ������	 444 ������	 444 	
�����#�/ ����	
��	�����		����	 ������	 444 �����	 444 ������	
�����##/ ����	
��	�����		����	 ������	 444 �����	 444 ������	
�����#%/ ����	
��	�����		����	 �������	 444 ������	 444 ������	
�����#,/ ����	
��	�����		���������	 �������	 444 ������	 444 �������	
�����#0/ ����	
��	�����		���������	 �����	 444 �����	 444 	
�����#-/ ����	
��	�����		����	 �����	 444 �����	 444 	
�����#./ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 �������	 444 �������	 444 �������	
�����%�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 �������	 444 	 444 �������	
�����%�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 �������	 444 �������	
�����%�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 ���������	 444 �������	
�����%�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 �������	 444 	 444 �������	
�����%#/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 �������	 444 ���������	
�����%%/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 ���������	 444 ���������	
�����%,/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 �������	 444 ���������	
�����%0/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 ���������	 444 ���������	
�����%-/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 ���������	 444 ���������	
�����%./ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 ���������	 444 ���������	
�����,�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����,�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 �������	 444 ����������	
�����,�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 �������	 444 ���������	
�����,�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 ���������	 444 ���������	
�����,#/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����,%/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 ���������	 444 ���������	
�����,,/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 �������	 444 ���������	
�����,0/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����,-/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��		�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����,./ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��	������	
����
���	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����0�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��	������	
����
���	 �������	 444 �������	 444 	
�����0�/ ����	
��
$
���
	����
��	��	������	
����
���	 �������	 444 �������	 444 	
�����0�/ ����	���	���	�����	
����
���	 �������	 444 	 444 �������	
�����0�/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����0#/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ������	 444 	 444 ������	
�����0%/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����0,/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����00/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����0-/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ������	 444 	 444 ������	
�����0./ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����-�/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����-�/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ���������	 444 	 444 ���������	
�����-�/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����-�/ ����	���	��	�����	
����
���	 ����������	 444 	 444 ����������	
�����-#/ ����	���	�����	
����
���	 �����������	 444 �����������	 444 	
�����-%/ ����	���	�����	
����
���	 �����������	 444 �����������	 444 	
�����-,/ ����	���	�����	
����
���	 �����������	 444 �����������	 444 	
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������������	����
����
�������������
��
����������������
��������������	����

����������	�
�����
�����
�������������������
��

�

�������������� �! 

�

�����

�

�� �"�!���

#

�! ���!$

%
�!& ��

'(!��)��� �
�� �*� ���+

,

(!��)

�����-./ ����������������		
���

� ������������ 000 ������������ 000 �
�����--/ ����������������		
���

� ������������ 000 ������������ 000 �
�����-1/ ����������������		
���

� ������������ 000 ������������ 000 �
�����1�/ ����������������		
���

� ���������� 000 ���������� 000 �
�����1�/ ����������������		
���

� ����������� 000 ����������� 000 �
�����1�/ ����������������		
���

� ���������� 000 ���������� 000 �
�����1�/ ����������������		
���

� ���������� 000 ���������� 000 �
�����1#/ ����������������
������������������
�������

����� �������� 000 �������� 000 �
�����1%/ ����������������
������������������
�������

����� ������� 000 ������� 000 �
�����1,/ ������������������� ������� 000 ������� 000 �
�����1./ ������������������� �� �������� 000 �������� 000 �
�����1-/ ����������������� ������� 000 ������� 000 �
�����11/ �
�
��
���  !�
���"��#	� ��������������� 000 �������������� 000 ���������������
�������/ $����  ������	�%
������
���������������� ���������� 000 � 000 ����������
�������/ $����  ������	�%
������
���������������� �������� 000 � 000 ��������
�������/ $����  ������	�%
������
���������������� ���������� 000 � 000 ����������
�������/ $����  ������	�%
������
���������������� ������ 000 � 000 ������
������#/ $����  �
��%
������������������� �������� 000 � 000 ��������
������%/ $����  �
��%
������������������� �������� 000 � 000 ��������
������,/ $����  �
��%
������������������� �������� 000 � 000 ��������
������./ $����  �
��%
������������������� ������� 000 � 000 �������
������-/ $����  �
��%
������������������� ������ 000 � 000 ������
������1/ $����  �
��%
������������������� ������ 000 � 000 ������
�������/ � ��#��!�%��		
���

��  !�
���
 
��
� �
��

�

"�		
 "
�� ����������� 000 ����������� 000 �

��1111./������"�'(!�""+ ��������������� 000 �������������� 000 ���������������

��1111-/��&��"�!��2&�2& & ������������ 000 ������������ 000 �����������

��11111/��������&"3�������"�'�&�+ ��������������� 000 �������������� 000 ���������������

�������/ ���������������$
���������������� ������� � ������� � �
�������/ ������
����������������������� ������� � ������� � �
�������/ ������
����������������������� ������ � ������ � �
������#/ ������
����������������������� ������ � ������ � �
������%/ ���������������$
����������������� �������� � �������� � �
������,/ ���������������$
����������������� �������� � �������� � �
������./ �������	����������������������� �������� � �������� � �
������-/ �������	�������������������� ������� � ������� � ������
������1/ �������	������������������� ������� � ������� � �
�������/ �������	������������������� ������� � ������� � ������
�������/ �����������%�
��&������"���������������������

������� � ������� � �
�������/ �������	����������������������� ������� � ������� � �
�������/ �������	����������������������� ������� � ������� � �
������#/ �������	������������������� ������� � ������� � �
������%/ �������	���������� ���������� � ���������� � �������
������,/ �������	�������������� ���������� � ���������� � ��������
������./ �������	������������� ���������� � �������� � ����������
������-/ �������	������������� �������� � �������� � �
������1/ �������	������������� �������� � �������� � �������
�������/ �������	������������� �������� � �������� � �������
�������/ �������	������������������ ���������� � �������� � ��������
�������/ �������	������������������ �������� � �������� � ������
�������/ �������	������������� ������� � ������� � �
������#/ ����������������		
���

� ���������� � ���������� � �
������%/ ����������������		
���

� �������� � �������� � �
������,/ ������������������� ���������� � ���������� � ��������
������./ ����������������������� ���������� � ���������� � �
������-/ ������������������� �� �������� � �������� � �
������1/ �������������������� ���������� � ���������� � ��������
�������/ ����������������� ���������� � ���������� � �
�������/ ����������������� �������� � �������� � �������
�������/ ����������������� �������� � �������� � �������

��1111./������"�'(!�""+ ����������� � ����������� � ����������

��1111-/��&��"�!��2&�2& & � � � � �

��11111/������3�������"�'�&�+ ����������� � ����������� � ����������

�#�����/ ���������&������"��������������������� �������� � ������� � ��������
�#�����/ ���������&������"������������������� ������� � ������� � �
�#�����/ ���������&������"��������������������� �������� � �������� � �
�#����#/ ���������&������"��������������� ��� � ��� � �
�#����%/ ���������&������"��������������������� ��� � ��� � �
�#����,/ ���������&������"��������������������� ������ � ������ � �
�#����./ ���������&������"��������������������� �������� � �������� � �
�#����-/ ���������&������"��������������������� ������� � ������� � �
�#����1/ ���������&������"��������������������� ������ � ������ � �
�#�����/ ���������&������"��������������������� �������� � �������� � ����
�#�����/ ���������&������"��������������������� �������� � �������� � �
�#�����/ ���������&������"��������������� ������ � ������ � �
�#�����/ � 

�"����������"��������������������� ��� � ��� � �
�#����#/ 	

����%�
� ���
������������������ ������ � ������ � �

�#1111./������"�'(!�""+ ���������� � ���������� � ��������

�#1111-/��&��"�!��2&�2& & ������� � ������� � ���

�#11111/��22� &������&��4�5&�&6��"3�������"�'�&�+ ���������� � ���������� � ��������

�%�����/ �����"%��������&������"�������������������� �� � �� � �
�%�����/ �����������%�
��&������"���������������������

������� � ������� � �
�%�����/ �����������%�
��&������"���������������������

������� � ������� � �
�%����#/ �����������%�
��&������"���������������������

���������� � ���������� � �
�%����%/ �����������%�
��&������"���������������������

������� � ������� � �

���/�
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#
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%
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,

(!��)

�%����,- ��������	
����
�������������������
� �������� � �������� � �
�%����.- �����������������
�����������������������

������������������ �������� � �������� � �
�%����/- �����������������
�����������������������

������������������ �������� � �������� � �
�%����0- �����������������
�����������������������

������������������ �������� � �������� � ������
�%�����- �����������������
����������������������������

������������ ���� � ���� � �
�%�����- �����������������
����������������������������

������������ ���������� � ���������� � �
�%�����- �����������������
���������������������������

������
� �������� � �������� � �
�%�����- ��������	
����
������������������������������

�������� � �������� � ����
�%0000.-������"�'(!�""+ ����������� � ����������� � ������
�%0000/-��&��"�!��1&�1& & �������� � �������� � �
�%00000-���"�2����$3�1��*&���*&"4�������"�'�&�+ ����������� � ����������� � ������
�,�����- ��������	
����
������������������������������

����������� � ����������� � �
�,�����- ��������	
����
������������������������������

���������� � ���������� � �
�,�����- ��������	
����
�������������������
� ������� � ������� � �
�,����#- ��������	
����
������������� ������� � ������� � �
�,����%- �����������������
�����������������������

������������������ ���������� � ���������� � �
�,����,- �����������������
�����������������������

������������������ ������� � ������� � �
�,����.- �����������������
�����������������������

������������������ ���������� � ���������� � �
�,����/- �����������������
����������������������������

������������ ���������� � ���������� � �
�,����0- �����������������
������������������������

����� �������� � �������� � �
�,�����- �����������������
������������������������

����� �������� � �������� � �
�,�����- ������������� �	�
�!��"������������� ���������� � � � ����������
�,�����- ��������	
����
������������������������������

���������� � ���������� � ��������
�,�����- ���#������ "�"	���	
��������������������� �������� � �������� � �
�,����#- ���#������ "�"	���	
��������������������� ����������� � ����������� � �
�,0000.-������"�'(!�""+ ����������� � ����������� � ����������
�,0000/-��&��"�!��1&�1& & ���������� � ���������� � �
�,00000-���"�2����$3��"�2�& ���*&"4�������"�'�&�+ ����������� � ����������� � ����������
�.�����- 	$$%&%'()*�)+&,)-%)*�-./.-0./1! 	
� �������� � � � ��������
�.�����- �'(&%(2.(+3��./.-0./� �������� � �������� � �
�.�����- �'-�.4+.//�'5�0)*,)&%'(�(.&�6-.7%,7/�'0.-�

+'--./6'($%(2�2-'//�6-.7%,7/�'(�-./6.+&%0.�

6'*%+%./�+'76,&.$�)++'-$%(2�&'�&8.�/&)($)-$�'5�

0)*,)&%'(�-.9,%-.$�:3�&8%/�/&)&.� ���������� � ���������� � �
�.����#- �.;�
'-<�=���(&.-./&� ���������� � ���������� � ��������
�.����%- �./.-0.�5'-�/.6)-)&.�)++',(&�7%(%7,7�$.)&8�

:.(.5%&� ����������� � ����������� � �����������
�.����,- �������4&-)�����!��� ���� � ���� � �
�.0000.-������"�'(!�""+ ����������� � ����������� � �����������
�.0000/-��&��"�!��1&�1& & ����������� � ���������� � ����������
�.00000-�	�"1&����&��"��&"&!*&"4������"�'�&�+ ����������� � ����������� � ����������
0000000-������"�'�&�+�3���5&��6����&�� ��������������� � ��������������� � ���������������

���-�



������������	����
����
�������������
��
����������������
��������������	����

����������	��
�����
�������

��� 
���������� ��!"#��"�!�$��%���!��&�'�( �������!)!���!"#��"'�" "*����!)!���!"#�) "���)��+ ������������	������
��� �,�" �-�������.�!)��/!"'�!��!��&�'�

�
��� � ���������� ��!"#��"�!�$���������"��!��&��( �������!)!���!"#��"'�" "*����!)!���!"#�) "���)��+ ������������	������
��� �,�" �-�������.�!)��/!"'�!��!��&�'�

�
�� � ���������� ��!"#��"�!�$���������"��!��&�� ����%��!"�, �)��) "���)��������) "��!"�" "*#&���"���'��0�1�"��+ ������������	������

�,�� -�����)���������1�"�������) "��!"������'����1!"��! "��� )�'&���-��"�.����� �����!"���� #�� �!����"'��"��)�&��!�0� �!"! "����'��)�!(�'�!"�
����!"���&)�! "��

2� 
���������� ��!"#��"�!�$��"$�������1�"�� ����!�&0���'����1!&1�) "���)���!"�, �)�+ ������������	������
�,�� -������3

2����1 &"�� ,�!"�&��")�+� 4 �
2����1 &"�� ,������%�+� 4 �
2���5��!�� ,������%�3

�
2�2�5��!�� ,���#&0���������1�"��3

�
2�6�5��!�� ,����)!�0�������1�"��3

�
2�7�������1�"���) 00�)��'�'&�!"#�����$���� 4 �

6� �,�����) "���)��0 �"�!"������������#&���"���'�!"��"$� "�� ��1 ��� ,�!���)&���"�0$�!��&�'�) "���)���!��0�������"�68-�" ��!"��'%�")�-�����������
) "���)��0 �"������#&���"����� "��"$��&)��) "���)���


���
������

�������������������������

���

�������������������������������������� !"��#��$%$&�� !�'��#��$$(����������)�������������&��*�+,����	������,��!-�		�.�����������/�

01��

���������� ������������ !"��#��$%$&�� !�'��#��$$(

21��

���������� ������������!'�

31��

���������� ��#��$%$&!� !4'�#��$$(����������� !"�

3��

���������� ������������'��*�������56.��4��*0���5�����3�����.

3������

���������� �����������'�


0��

���������� �����������'�

32��

���������� ������������'�

��7

���������� �����������'��
7� � ���������� ��!"#��"�!�$�� 0'������%���, ���"$��""&!�$�) "���)������������0�������"����������%��������. &0'�(����0'� "������"'��'�(��!�+� ������������	������

7����,�� -������������1 &"�� ,������%�� "��&)��) "���)��� "�����(��!���)�&�00$���0'3 4 �
7��������. &0'���%��(��"���0'�9 "��"��:�)�� ������ :!1����(��!�;�&�!"#������)�&�0��#��� ,������""&!��"��<�����!"�����������9�;�&��'�!"�7��<��"'�

������1��1 ���0!�$�(��!��&��'�($�������� ��!"#��"�!�$�, ������%�0&��! "� ,�) 1����(0���""&!�$�(�"�,!���!��&�'�� ����"'��'�0!%������,�����
��� ��!"#��"�!�$�����" �) 1����(0���""&!�$�(�"�,!���, �����"'��'�0!%���� �(��%�0&�'-�����1 ���0!�$�(��!�����00�(��������(0��1 �����)�"�0$�
���� %�'�($����������� ,�' 1!)!0��, ��%�0&!"#�!"'!%!'&�0��""&!�$�(�"�,!��3� 4 �

����)�������1�"�� ,�1��� '���1�0 $�'�!"����!��%�0&��! "�

=� � ���������� ��!"#��"�!�$���%���"$��$"����!)�>���) "���)��� ���#���1�"���!"��,,�)����� ,���)�1(������ ,�����)&���"��$���+� ������������	������
=����,�$��-������������ ��0�' 00����1 &"�� ,��������) %���'�($�������) "���)��� ���#���1�"��� 4 $� 44�" '��&&�
=������)!,$�����(��!��9,�!��%�0&�-��1 ��!?�'�) ��-���)�;�, ��'����1!"!"#������1 &"�3


��8���1��,��
=��������������1 &"�� ,������%�������(0!���'�, ����!��(&�!"���3� 4 �
=�2��'�"�!,$�.��������������%���������� ���'�!"�����(0�"/3

�
@� � ���������� ��!"#��"�!�$���%���"$�� "�!"#�"����,����'��""&!�$�) "���)��� ���#���1�"���!"��,,�)����� ,���)�1(������ ,�����)&���"��$���+� ������������	������

@����,�$��-������������ ��0�' 00����1 &"�� ,��)) &"��%�0&��) %���'�($�������) "���)��� ���#���1�"��3� 4 $/��' '�
@��������������1 &"�� ,������%�������(0!���'�, ����!��(&�!"���3� 4 $/��' '�
@����'�"�!,$�.��������������%���������� ���'�!"�����(0�"/3

9:��;���'������&�"""""�
A� � ���������� ��!"#��"�!�$���%���"$�>&���"���'��!,��!1���") 1��5�"�,!��) "���)��-��#���1�"��� ���!'����!"��,,�)����� ,���)�1(������ ,�����

)&���"��$���+� ������������	������
A����,�$��-������������ ��0�' 00����1 &"�� ,��"$��)) &"��%�0&����� )!���'�.!���������) "���)��-��#���1�"��� ���!'���3� 4 ���&""� "'��<��
A��������������1 &"�� ,������%�������(0!���'�, ����!��(&�!"���3� 4 � ���$� /4�<$ �
A����'�"�!,$�.��������������%���������� ���'�!"�����(0�"/3

9:��;���'�����7�����=		8�9:��;��� �

�����������	����

����
������������������
�����

���������
� B�0&��! "�5��!� 2

���)�!��! "� ,�B�0&��! "��0���

�

���"#�'�
� 1

�

���"#�'�� 

�")������!"��)�&��!�0�
�����%���&��� �

���"#�

�

�

�

�

�

AAAAAAA�*�� ��0�9� 0&1"�2-� "0$;

����

���



������������	����
����
�������������
��
����������������
��������������	����

����������	�
�����
�����
����
�����
��������
�����
���������
��

� � � � ���������� ��!"#��$���"%�&

�$�"#
'�$!(��%%�����
"���
�"#��

��������%%�����
"���
�"#��

)'�$!(�"������� ��!"#*
�$##�%�� �#+
����,"-#�

.

�$�/�"�%�#"-#�

0
'!"�"������
����,"-#�

1
�$�/����,"-#��2$��
��"������"&$�&���#+

3

�������%%��������#+

4

�##������

����5����
�������5�

�6 ���"�����(��7�!7���&�� �&� ����������� �	���
����� � ��� ���
	� ��������	� ���	��� � �

�6 ������$�"#�%$���"%����&�� �&�)"*� ����������� ���������� � � ��
		��
�� ���������� �
����	� � ��
�����
�

�6 ������$�"#�"%�!"��"#���&�� �&/�&&��8��"-�#��+�"�"#+&�&� � � � � � � � � �

�6 ��&�� ��2$��2!�!���%$����9����-���2��&� � � � � � � � � �

.6 ��&�� ��2$���"���%�����&� � � � � � � � � �

06 �99��9"���,����/��&�2$����&�� �&� � � � � � � � � �

16 �$�"#&�)'�$&&*� �������
��� 	��	
������ � ��� ��
������� ��

������ ����	��� � ��
�����
�

36 ����&!�"�%��%����� �
��������� �
���	����� � ��� ����
����� ���������� ����	��� � �

46 �$�"#&�)���* ���
����
�� ����������� � � �������� ����	��� � � ��
�����
�

����	������5�

��6 ���&���� "#!��$2�"7$!��&��$��+����!��$��%#"�7&� ����������� �������	�� � � ����������� ��������	� � � 
��
�

��6 ������$�"#�"%�!"��"#���&�� �&/�&&��8��"-�#��+�"�"#+&�&� � � � � � � � � �

��6 ��&�� ��2$��2!�!���%$����9����-���2��&� � � � � � � � � �

��6 �99��9"���,����/��&�2$����&�� �&� � � � � � � � � �

��6 �$�"#&�)'�$&&*� ����������� �������	�� � � ����������� ��������	� � � 
��
�

�.6 ����&!�"�%��%����� ���
����	�� ��
������� � � ����
	�	��� ��������	� � � 
��
�

�06 �$�"#&�)���* ���������� ���
��

�� � � ��������
� � � � �

�16 ������)���* 	���
������ ���	����
�� � � ���
��	
�� ����	��� � � ��
�����
�

�36 ��:�����
������������ ���	���	�� �	������ � � � � � � ������
�	�

���������
������/���

�0��6

�0��6

�0��6

�0436 �!77"�+�$2���7"����9�,����/��&�2$�������0�2�$7�$ ��2#$,�("9�� � � � � � � � � �

�0446 �������)����&��0������!��0���(#!&��043*�)�����0�"-$ �* � � � � � � � � �

����6

����6

����6

��436 �!77"�+�$2���7"����9�,����/��&�2$����������2�$7�$ ��2#$,�("9�� � � � � � � � � �

��446 �������)����&���������!������(#!&���43*�)��������"-$ �* � � � � � � � � �

)"*����"%��&�"��7����"&��$� "#!"��$��&�"��"���!&������%"#%!#"���9����&���&�� �;�&(�%�2+��9���&�� ��-"&�&;�������&���"��&�"���7���$�&6

�

��
�



������������	����
����
�������������
��
����������������
��������������	����

����������	�
���
����������������

�

�����

�

�������  !
��� � "��������#�"

�

����$�$ "�� ���$�

%

��&&� ' �����
������#�"

(
�$)$! �!�

�##�'����$��"����
� *��!"

+
�� '$�'���!�

��, �
� &�"$��
��!"

�- .����# �����, �/ 0$��$�0��*��, �1 ���/ *�� �� $�"����# � �������������	 	 ��
�
����
�	 ��������
�	 �����
�����	 ���������
	

�- � &�"$�"�� # $) !�!��$�0��, �1 ��� ��
����������	 	 �����������	 �������
�	 ��
������	 ����������
	

�- ��) "�' ��� ���$�0"�#� !$� !�����, ��##����� ����������	 	 ���������
	 ������
�
	 ��������
�	 ���������	

%- ��, ��� ��#,��0 �$��� " �) "� 
���������� 	 
�������� 
�����

� ���	 ������	

(- 
  "���!���, ��#,��0 "��"" "" !� 	 	 	 	 	 	

+- ���� �! ��#,��0 "� ��
	 	 ��
	 	 	 	

2- � ��"��� �! �����3$�,!��3���&�1' ��"� �����������	 	 �����������	 ���������	 ����
�����	 ���������	

4- ��, ��� ������"* �"�������5*��'6�� &���� ��##����"� 
�����
�� 	 
�����
�� 	 	 	

7- .����# �����, � �!��*�#��� ���1 ���/ *�� �� $�"����# �5�$� "��8�8�8%9(9+92946� ��
�����
��
�	 	 ����������
	 ����������	 ������
����	 ��
��������	

��- � $�"����# �/����# �����, �/ 0$��$�0��*��, �1 ��� 
������
� 	 
������� 	 
����
� 
�������

��- � ��#,��0 �$��� $�"����# ��""�' !� 	 	 	 	 	 	

��- � ��#,��0 �$��� $�"����# �# ! !� 
�����
� 	 
������� 	 	 
�
��

��- � $�"����# �/����# �����, � �!��*��, �1 ���5�$� "���8��9��6� 
��
���
� 	 
������� 	 
����
� 
�������

�%- � ��/����# �����, � �!��*�#��� ���1 ����*� ��� $�"����# �5�$� "�7�8���6 ��
����������	 	 �����������	 ����������	 �����
�����	 ��
��������	

�

��
(



������������	����
����
�������������
��
����������������
��������������	����

����������	�
���
����������������

�����������������
�����
��
�������	������������������
 !!"���#"�!

� � �������� � �� !" �##��$�%�����
$�&%'

� %�& ���!(%���&���)$

�

��)$���(!���#$

*

����+��!�&����!�%�$(

,
�!""&$-$�%����
� �%��#%(

��$��%���)$�.�� !"�
��������+��!�&/

0

��)$���(!���#$

1

���!�%�$(

2

�� !"

��
��$��%�.�� !"�����

����+��!�&/

��

�%'$�

�3 �!$�����!�"���4

�3�����$#%� � � � � � � � � � � �

�3���$��(!���#$��((!-$�� � � � � � � � � � � �

�3���$��(!���#$�#$�$�� � � � � � � � � � � �

�3*��$%� � � � � � � � � � � �

�3 ���# !�($� )�($%%&$-$�%4

�3���$(�(%$�� �3������$#%� �������� � �������� � � � � � � � �

�3����$��(!���#$��((!-$�� � � � � � � � � � � �

�3����$��(!���#$�#$�$�� � � � � � � � � � � �

�3�*��$%� �������� � .5/ �������� .5/ � � .5/ � .5/ � � � � �

�3���%'$�� �3������$#%� ��������	�� � �
��������� � � � 	��������� 
������ �����
�� � ���	�	�

�3����$��(!���#$��((!-$�� � � � � � � � � � � �

�3����$��(!���#$�#$�$�� ������
�	� � ��
�
��
�� � � � �
�
��� � ������� � �	���	�

�3�*��$%� 
������	
�� � .5/ 
���	���	�� .5/ � � .5/ � .5/ �������� 
������ .5/ ����	��� .5/ � .5/ ���
��

�3 ��#!��$��5!%�!��$" �%$�4

�3�����$#%� ����������� � 	��
���	��� � � � �������
�� � ��������	�� � 	�	�	���
�

�3���$��(!���#$��((!-$�� ������� � � � � � � � ������� � �

�3���$��(!���#$�#$�$�� 
��
�����
� � ������ � � � ������� � 
��	�����
� � ����
���

�3*��$%� ���
���
��� � .5/ 	��
�	���
� .5/ � � .5/ � .5/ ��������	� � .5/ �	�������
� .5/ � .5/ 	�����
�

*3 ������� *3�����$#%� 		
������	�� � ����

����� � � � �������	�� 
������ ���
���
�	� � 	�	�������

*3���$��(!���#$��((!-$�� ������� � � � � � � � ������� � �

*3���$��(!���#$�#$�$�� ����������� � ��
������� � � � 	�
�	

� � 
��
�����	� � 	�������	�

*3*��$%� ���������	� .�/ � .�/ ����������� � � � .�/ ����	�
��� 
������ �
��������� � 	���
�
�

.�/���#&!���6�-�%!�$��$�� 7-$�%(�.5!%�� %�6!����%$$�����!�&�"!�$�$�� 7-$�%(/�!�"�����- !�%��6�% �8� � ����� &!-���9�8� � ����� &!-��������8 � ����� &!-��03

.5/���#&!�$� �&��" �%� �� )���(�5�&�%�������##��$�%�����'$�&%'�#&��-�&��5�&�%�$(��""&�#�5&$�% ��((!-$��:�##�!$�:�5$�$)�%(3��$($�+$(�.��#&!���6��$��(!���#$��((!-$�������$%� )��$��(!���#$�#$�$�/�) ��!��##�!$��5$�$)�%(�) �������������)$���(!���#$�8� �

����+��!�&����!�%�$(�8� �9���$��%���)$�.�� !"���������+��!�&/�8� �9������� !"���)$�8� �9���$���#&!�$�������6$��9����$��9�.�$$��;'�5�%�,9��$#%� �� ����(�5�&�%����(�5&$����+$(/<�����) ���� !"��##��$�%�����
$�&%'�8� �

��$��%�.�� !"���������+��!�&/��##��$�%�����
$�&%'�8 �9������%'$���##��$�%�����
$�&%'�8 � ���$���#&!�$�������6$��9����$���.�$$��;'�5�%��9��&��-��$($�+$/3

��
�



������������	����
����
�������������
��
����������������
��������������	����

����������	�
���
����������������

�����������������
�����
��
�������	��������������������� �!�

� � �������� � �� !" �##��$�%�����
$�&%'

� %�&
���!(%���&���)$

*�+

�
��)$���(!���#$

*,+

-

����.��!�&����!�%�$(

/
�!""&$0$�%����
� �%��#%(

��$��%���)$�*�� !"
��������.��!�&+

1
��)$���(!���#$

*#+

2

���!�%�$(

3

�� !"

��
��$��%�*�� !"
��������.��!�&+

��

�%'$�

�4 �$%%&$0$�%(��!���5�%'$��$��6

�4�����$#%� ��������������� � �����	����
� ��	�����
����� � � ���������
�� ����
��	���	�� ���������
�� � �����	�����

�4���$��(!���#$��((!0$�� 
���������
� � ������	�
� 
��������
�� � � ������ �

��
�� � � �

�4���$��(!���#$�#$�$�� ������������ � ����������� ����	����
� � � ���������� ��������	� ����
���
	�� � �������		��

�4-��$%� *�+ ���
�����
���
� � 

���������� ��
�������	
�� � � 	��	����
�� �������������� �������� � ��������

�4 ���,�&�%���$#$0,$����7�#!��$�%�
�$���)� 0����%��6

�4�����$#%� ������������ � ��������	�� � � � ����
����� ���	��� ����		����� � ������	�
�

�4���$��(!���#$��((!0$�� ������� � � � � � � � ������� � �

�4���$��(!���#$�#$�$�� 

�������
� � ��������	� � � � �	������ � �������
��� � ����������

�4-��$%� �	��	��
��� � ����������� � � � ��
����	�� ���	��� 
������	��� � ��������

�4 �0 !�%(��$# .$��,&$�)� 0�
�$��(!�$�(��$#$0,$����7�#!��$�%�
�$��� �
������	�� � �����
����� � � � 
��������� 	��������� � � �

-4 ���,�&�%���$#$0,$����7�"�� ���$��6

-4�����$#%� �����

��
�� � ����������� � � � ������	��� ���	��� ����������� � ��

������

-4���$��(!���#$��((!0$�� ������	� � � � � � � � ������	� � �

-4���$��(!���#$�#$�$�� �������	��� � ��	������� � � � 	������� � 	�
����
�� � ���	��	���

-4-��$%� ����������� � �������
�	� � � � ��������
� ���	��� 
����
����� � �
������

/4 �0 !�%(��$# .$��,&$�)� 0�
�$��(!�$�(��$#$0,$����7�"�� ��
�$��� ����������� � �����
����� � � � ��
����� ����	��
�� � � �

�4 ��#!��$��8$�$)�%(

�4�����$#%� �������
����
�� � ��
�	�����
� ��	�����
����� � � ������������ ����
��	���	�� �����	������ � �����������

�4���$��(!���#$��((!0$�� 
����������� � ������	�
� 
��������
�� � � ������ �

��
�� 
�
����	� � �

�4���$��(!���#$�#$�$�� �	��	����	
� � �	��	����	� ����	����
� � � 	�������
� ��	���	��� ������	�		�� � �����������

�4-��$% ���
�����	����� � 

	������
�� ��
�������	
�� � � 	����
����� ���	���������� ��
����� � ����	
	�

*�+���#&!���5�0�%!�$��$�� 90$�%(�*,!%�� %�5!����%$$�����!�&�"!�$�$�� 90$�%(+��0 !�%��5�% �:� � �������$��4�7�: � �������$��4-4

�� : � �������$��4�7�����: � �������$��4-4

*,+���#&!���5�0�%!�$��$�� 90$�%(�*,!%�� %�5!����%$$�����!�&�"!�$�$�� 90$�%(+��0 !�%��5�% �:� ���	������ �������$��4�7�: ���	������ �������$��4-4

�� : ���	������ �������$��4�7�����: ���	������ �������$��4-4

*#+���#&!���5�0�%!�$��$�� 90$�%(�*,!%�� %�5!����%$$�����!�&�"!�$�$�� 90$�%(+��0 !�%��5�% �:� � �������$��4�7�: � �������$��4-4

�� : � �������$��4�7�����: � �������$��4-4

*�+���#&!�$(�:� � �"�$0�!0(�9��.$��!��$��% %�&�����"$�0��$�%���(�,�&�%��,$�$)�%(4

�

��
1



������������	����
����
�������������
��
����������������
��������������	����

���������	�
�
��
�����
�������
�

�������������������
���� !"��� ��##��#

�

��"��������������
���� !"��� ��##��#

�
�$��%��"��������

���� !"��� ��##��#�
&���'���(����'��)

�' *�� #�&�+$� �����)� � � �

�' ���+,#�&�+$� �����)-

�'�����.���� �#��+,#� � � �

�'����!!���#��+,#� � � �

�' 	���%�%������#����������#�����&�+$� ����*)-

�'��
"�#���"��#� � � �

�'����$����$���."�#���"��# � � �

/' ������#�����&�+$� �����)-

/'�����0���"�#��++�0"� �12��$��+�!0��2� � � �

/'�����0���"�#�$�� �.����$��0�� �+�"����.�"�+�!� � � �

/'�����0���"�#�$�� �.���#���� � � �

3' ��#$�&�+$� ������(�������)4�+�#$��5�"6�����#�&�+$� ������(�������)��� �#$���(���!�"�6�#�!���#�
&�+$� ������)� � � �

7' ������+������#� �������� ����	�
� �	�����


8' ���"6��"6�#�&�+$� �����*)� � � �

9' ��$���"�6�#�� ��##��#�&�+$� ����*�)� �����	�� �	����	� ���
	��

:' ��+�"6�1��#�.���#�+��"�"�#� � � �

��' ��+��"�"�#���� "�%���"�6�#�� �+�����������##��#�&�+$� ������)� � � �

��' �%%��%����;�"��("�#�.���"�6�#�� ��##��#� � � �

��' ��1�����#4�+�#$��� �"�6�#�� ��##��#�&�"��#��������)� �������� �����	�� ������


��' �"����0����#�&.����"����"�#����#����2)� � � �

�/' ��6�#�!����"�+�!�� ����� ��++��� � 	������� ��	��
	� ���
���



�3' ���!"�!#��� �+��#" ����"��#-

�3'����+����+�� �0��!"�!#��� ��%���#<�1����+�#�"���$��+���#���.�+����+�"��� �������� ����
�	� �������


�3'����.���� �0��!"�!#4��%���#<�1����+�#��� �"�#����!���#�1��,� �1��� �.���� ��� �����2��� ��� � � �

�3'���++��� ������#0�+�"6��0��!"�!#� � � �

�7' ��"�#����+�-

�7'���!����#���+�6���1���.��!���"�#����#� � � �

�7'��
�� #�$�� �12���� �0�#"�� �;"�$���"�#��� �+�!0��"�#� � � �

�7'����$����!����#���+�"6�1����� �����"�#����+��+�����+�#� � � �

�8' �!����#���+�"6�1��������"�%������"�#��� �0���#� � � �

�9'� ��������.� ������� �.���"%��"�+�!����=���+�6���1����� �"�����#���$������ � � �

�9'� ���� �.���� ���=��##��� ������������ ��������
�	� ����������
�


�:' >������2�.�� #���+�"6�1��������� �0�#"�� � � �

��' ���+����"+� ����0��+�##"�%��5�"0!������ �#�.�;���� � � �

��' 
���"������� ��5�"0!���4�"�+�� "�%�$����$�+���� ��"6��2��##��#� � � �

��' ����� ?�#�!����"���##��#��� ��"�1"�"�"�#� ������.���"%���=+$��%������#� � � �

��' ��+�"6�1��#�.��!�0�����4�#�1#" "��"�#��� ��.."�"���#� � � �

�/' 
����$�+������ ���$����!����#���+�"6�1��� � � �

�3' �%%��%����;�"��("�#�.�����$����$���"�6�#�� ��##��#� ���������
�� ����	������� ��	�������

�7' �������##��#��=+�� "�%���0�������++����#4���%��%��� ��++����#��� ������+�� �������++����#�
&�"��#��������3)� �
	�
	��
��� 		��
����	�� ������������


�8' 
��!���0�������++����#4���%��%��� ��++����#��� ������+�� �������++����#� � � �

�9' ������&�"��#��7��� ��8) �
	�
	��
��� 		��
����	�� ������������



��������	��������
�

����' �

����' �

����' �

��:9' ��!!��2��.���!�"�"�%�;�"��("�#�.����"������.��!��6��.��;�0�%�� � � �

��::' �����#�&�"��#�������$��������0��#���:9)&�"�������1�6�) � � �

�3��' ������������������������������� ��� ���
	�� ���
���

�3��' ������������� ����!������ 	���
	����� 	
��
����	� ����������

�3��' "��#�$��"���$���!������ ����
���

� ����
���

� �

�3:9' ��!!��2��.���!�"�"�%�;�"��("�#�.����"����3�.��!��6��.��;�0�%�� � � �

�3::' �����#�&�"��#��3����$����3���0��#��3:9)&�"����3��1�6�) ���������
�� ����	������� ��	�������

�

��9



ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2013 OF THE  NATIONWIDE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

 19 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 

 A. Accounting Practices 
 
The accompanying statutory financial statements of Nationwide Life Insurance Company (NLIC or the Company) have been 
prepared in conformity with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners 
(NAIC) and the State of Ohio. 
 
The Ohio Department of Insurance (Department) recognizes only statutory accounting practices (SAP) prescribed or permitted by 
the Department for determining and reporting the financial condition and results of operations of an insurance company, as well 
as, determining its solvency under the Ohio Insurance Law.  The National Association of Insurance Commissioners’ Accounting 
Practices and Procedures manual (NAIC SAP) has been adopted as a component of prescribed or permitted practices by the State 
of Ohio.  The Commissioner of Insurance has the right to permit other specific practices that deviate from prescribed practices.  
The Company has no statutory accounting practices that differ from NAIC SAP.   
 
Olentangy Reinsurance, LLC, a Vermont domiciled special purpose financial insurance company and indirect subsidiary of the 
Company, has been granted a permitted practice from the State of Vermont that changed the subsidiary’s valuation by 
$66,000,000 which also allowed the Company to admit additional deferred tax assets (DTA) of $9,900,000 as of December 31, 
2013. 
 
A reconciliation of the Company’s net income and capital and surplus between NAIC SAP and practices prescribed and permitted 
by the State of Ohio is shown below: 

Current year to date Prior year ended
State of Domicile 2013 2012

Net Income
Net Income OH 262,175,408$                 764,355,375$                 

Prescribed Practices:  NONE OH -                                     -                                     

Permitted Practices:  NONE OH -                                     -                                     

Net Income, NAIC SAP 262,175,408$                 764,355,375$                 

Surplus
Statutory Capital and Surplus OH 3,549,951,275$              3,836,633,913$              

Prescribed Practices:  NONE OH -                                     -                                     

Permitted Practices:  
NONE OH -                                     -                                     
Subsidiary valuation VT 66,000,000                     -                                     
Subsidiary valuation impact on DTA admittance VT 9,900,000                       -                                     

Statutory Capital and Surplus, NAIC SAP 3,474,051,275$              3,836,633,913$              
 

 
The amounts in this statement pertain to the entire Company business including, as appropriate, its Separate Account business. 

 
B. Use of Estimates in Preparation of the Financial Statements 

 
In preparing the financial statements in conformity with the Annual Statement Instructions and NAIC SAP, management is 
required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures of 
contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses for 
the reporting period.  Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates. 

 
C. Accounting Policies 

 
Life insurance premiums are recognized as revenue over the premium paying period of the related policies. Annuity 
considerations are recognized as revenue when received.  Health insurance premiums are earned ratably over the terms of the 
related insurance and reinsurance contracts or policies.  Policy benefits and claims that are expensed include interest credited to 
policy account balances and benefits and claims incurred in the period in excess of related policy reserves.  The provision for 
policyholder dividends is based on the current dividend scales.  Dividend scales are approved by the Board of Directors.  Expenses 
incurred in connection with acquiring new insurance business, including acquisition costs such as sales commissions, are charged 
to operations as incurred. 
 
In addition, the Company uses the following accounting policies: 

 
(1) Short-term investments consist of investments with maturities of twelve months or less at acquisition and are stated at 

amortized cost, which approximates fair value. 
 

(2) Bonds, excluding loan-backed and structured securities, are stated at amortized cost, except those with an NAIC designation 
of “6”, which are stated at the lower of amortized cost or fair value.  Amortization of premiums and discounts is calculated 
using the effective yield method. 
 

(3) Unaffiliated common stocks are reported at fair value. 
 

(4) Preferred stocks are stated at amortized cost, except those with an NAIC designation of “4” through “6”, which are stated at 
the lower of amortized cost or fair value.    
 

(5) Mortgage loans are carried at the unpaid principal balance adjusted for premiums and discounts, less a valuation allowance. 
The valuation allowance for mortgage loans reflects management’s best estimate of probable credit losses. 
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(6) Loan-backed and structured securities (collectively, loan-backed securities) are stated at amortized cost or the lower of 
amortized cost or fair value in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Statutory Accounting Principles (SSAP) No. 
43-Revised  and the Purposes and Procedures Manual of the NAIC Securities Valuation Office. The retrospective adjustment 
method is used to value loan-backed securities where the collection of all contractual cash flows is probable.  For all other 
loan-backed securities, the Company uses the prospective adjustment method.  Refer to Note 5(D) for a discussion of the 
other-than-temporary impairment policy for loan-backed securities.  
 

(7) The investment in the Company’s wholly-owned insurance subsidiary is carried at the value of its underlying audited 
statutory capital and surplus.  The Company’s investment in non-insurance subsidiaries, controlled and affiliated entities are 
carried at the value of the respective underlying audited Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) basis equity. 

 
(8) Other invested assets consist primarily of investments in partnerships, limited liability companies and joint ventures. Except 

for investments in low income housing tax credit partnerships, interests are reported using the equity method of accounting.  
Changes in carrying value as a result of the equity method are reflected as net unrealized capital gains and losses as a direct 
adjustment to surplus.  Realized gains and losses are generally recognized through income at the time of disposal or when 
operating distributions are received.  Partnership interests in low income housing tax credits are carried at amortized cost 
with amortization charged to investment income over the period in which the tax benefits, primarily credits, are utilized. 

 
(9) Refer to Note 8 for the derivative accounting policy. 
 
(10) The Company anticipates investment income as a factor in the premium deficiency calculation.  
 
(11) The Company’s accident and health liabilities include amounts for the following coverage(s): comprehensive medical, dental, 

prescription drug, accident only, short-term disability, and long-term disability (LTD). 
 

For all coverages, except LTD, the liabilities for loss are determined using a completion factor method.  The factors are based 
on historical payment patterns for the respective coverage(s).  Consideration is made for early duration adjustments using loss 
ratio techniques.  Consideration is also made for review of claim count levels (backlogs) relative to historical levels.  
Additionally, retrospective reserve testing is done to judge prior levels and appropriateness. 
 
For LTD liabilities, a seriatim reserve is established for individual claimants using an established valuation table and interest 
rates. 
 
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses include an amount determined from individual case estimates and loss reports 
and an amount, based upon past experiences, for losses incurred but not reported.  Such liabilities are based upon 
assumptions and estimates and while management believes the amount is adequate, the ultimate liability may be in excess of 
or less than the amount provided.  The methods for making such estimates and for establishing the resulting liabilities are 
continually reviewed and any adjustments are reflected in the period determined. 

 
(12) The Company has not modified its capitalization policy from the prior period. 
 
(13)  Not Applicable – The Company does not have any pharmaceutical rebate receivables. 
 

(2) Accounting Changes and Corrections of Errors  
 
On January 1, 2013, the Company adopted SSAP No. 92R, Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions - A 
Replacement of SSAP No. 14 and SSAP No. 102, Accounting for Pensions - A Replacement of SSAP No. 89. The standards 
require insurers to recognize the overfunded or underfunded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan as an asset or 
liability and include non-vested employees in determining the plan obligations. In addition, a sponsor’s fiscal year end will be 
used as the measurement date for estimating the fair value of postretirement benefit assets and liabilities. The guidance 
contains a transition provision that gives insurers the option to recognize the initial impact to surplus over 10 years.  This 
guidance impacts the expense allocated to the Company from the plan sponsor. 
 
On January 1, 2013, the Company adopted SSAP No. 103, Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and 
Extinguishments of Liabilities. The standard establishes accounting for transfers and servicing of financial assets, including 
asset securitizations and securitizations of policy acquisition costs, extinguishments of liabilities, repurchase agreements, 
repurchase financing and reverse repurchase agreements, including dollar repurchase and dollar reverse repurchase 
agreements.  The guidance provides criteria to determine whether a transferor has surrendered control over transferred 
financial assets.  It also forbids offsetting for repurchase and reverse repurchase transactions in accordance with master 
netting agreements.  Provisions of this guidance are being applied prospectively, as if required.  There was no impact to the 
Company’s financial statements upon adoption. 
 
On August 24, 2013, the NAIC adopted, effective immediately, revisions to SSAP No. 64, Offsetting and Netting of Assets 
and Liabilities, SSAP No. 86, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging, Income Generation, and Replication 
(Synthetic Asset) Transactions and SSAP No. 103, Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and 
Extinguishments of Liabilities. The Company adopted the revisions on the effective date. The revisions clarify that 
derivatives, repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements, and securities borrowing and securities lending transactions can 
be reported net on the balance sheet when a valid right to offset exists. The revisions also add disclosures to illustrate the 
netting impact. The impact of adoption was immaterial to the Company’s financial statements. 
 
On October 4, 2013, the NAIC adopted, effectively immediately, revisions to SSAP No. 1, Disclosure of Accounting 
Policies, Risks & Uncertainties, and Other Disclosures, SSAP No. 15, Debt and Holding Company Obligations, SSAP No. 
30, Investments in Common Stock (excluding investments in common stock of subsidiary, controlled, or affiliated entities), 
and SSAP No. 52, Deposit-Type Contracts. The revisions improve the reporting of Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) capital 
stock and develop additional and enhanced disclosures for FHLB transactions. The Company adopted the revisions on the 
effective date and resulted in increased disclosures only. 
 
On December 31, 2013, the Company adopted revisions to SSAP No. 34, Investment Income Due and Accrued and SSAP 
No. 37, Mortgage Loans.  The revisions enhance required disclosures related to mortgage loans to assist financial statement 
users in assessing an entity’s credit risk exposures and evaluating the adequacy of its allowance for credit losses. The 
adoption resulted in increased disclosures only and had no impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
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On December 31, 2013, the Company adopted revisions to SSAP No. 35R, Guaranty Fund and Other Assessments.  The 
revisions require disclosure of the nature of fees paid to the federal government by health insurers under the Affordable Care 
Act and an estimate of their financial impact, including the impact on the Company’s risk based capital position.  The 
adoption resulted in increased disclosures only and had no impact on the Company’s financial statements.   
 
On January 1, 2012, the Company adopted a new standard, SSAP No. 101, Income Taxes, which supersedes SSAP No. 10R, 
Income Taxes Revised – A Temporary Replacement of SSAP No. 10. The standard applies a ‘more likely than not’ threshold 
for the recognition of federal and foreign tax loss contingencies and establishes a new framework for determining the 
admissibility of deferred tax assets (DTA).  The framework sets a three year limit on loss carryback provisions, introduces 
guardrails for determining the realization period and percentage of capital and surplus companies may use to determine DTA 
admissibility, and establishes parameters around offsetting DTAs against deferred tax liabilities (DTL) as it relates to the 
admissibility of a DTA.  The standard also adopts new disclosure requirements related to tax planning strategies, the amounts 
and components used to determine admissible DTA amounts, and information about reasonably possible increases in the total 
liability for any federal or foreign income tax loss contingencies within twelve months of the reporting date.  The impact of 
adoption was immaterial to the Company’s financial statements. 
 
On January 1, 2012, the Company adopted revisions to SSAP No. 100, Fair Value Measurements. These revisions require 
financial instruments that are disclosed but not reported at fair value to be identified as level 1, 2, or 3 fair value 
measurements.  The revised guidance also requires disclosure of the method used to obtain the fair value for all financial 
instruments with fair value measurements and the gross presentation of purchases, sales, issues, and settlements within the 
level 3 rollforward.  There was no impact to the financial statements of the Company upon adoption.  Refer to Note 20 for the 
required disclosures. 
 
Pending Accounting Standards  
 
On January 1, 2014, the Company will adopt revisions to SSAP No. 35R, Guaranty Fund and Other Assessments. The 
revisions require full expense recognition on January 1 of the fee year and reclassification from unassigned surplus to special 
surplus in the data year for the estimated amount payable to the federal government by health insurers under the Affordable 
Care Act. The Company is currently in the process of determining the impact of adoption of the revisions to this standard. 
 
On January 1, 2014, the Company will adopt revisions to SSAP No. 26, Bonds, excluding Loan-Backed and Structured 
Securities. The revisions clarify the “yield to worst” concept for bonds with make whole call provisions. The Company is 
currently in the process of determining the impact of adoption of the revisions to this standard. 
 

(3) Business Combinations and Goodwill 
 
A. Statutory Purchase Method - Not Applicable. 
 
B. Statutory Merger - Not Applicable. 
 
C. Assumption Reinsurance - Not Applicable. 
 
D. Impairment Loss - Not applicable. 

 
(4) Discontinued Operations - None. 
 
(5) Investments 
 

A. Mortgage Loans, including Mezzanine Real Estate Loans 
 

(1)   The minimum and maximum lending rates for mortgage loans issued during 2013 were: 
 

Residential Commercial 
Not Applicable 1.97% and 5.17% 

 
 (2) The maximum percentage of any one loan to the value of security at the time of the loan, exclusive of insured or guaranteed 

or purchase money mortgages was 85.2%. 
 

Current Year Prior Year

(3) Taxes, assessments, and any amounts advanced and not included in the mortgage 
loan total -$                 -$                   
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(4) Age Analysis of Mortgage Loans: 

          

Farm Insured All Other Insured All Other Mezzanine Total
a. Current Year

1. Recorded Investment (ALL)

(a) Current -$        -$           -$           -$           5,715,513,149$  -$           5,715,513,149$  
(c) 60-89 Days Past Due -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(d) 90-179 Days Past Due -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(e) 180+ Days Past Due -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

2. Accruing Interest  90-179 Days Past
Due

(a) Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(b) Interest Accrued -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

3. Accruing Interest  180+ Days Past
Due

(a) Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(b) Interest Accrued -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

4. Interest Reduced

(a) Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(b) Number of Loans -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(c) Percent Reduced 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

b. Prior Year
1. Recorded Investment (ALL)

(a) Current -$        -$           -$           -$           5,271,980,210$  -$           5,271,980,210$  
(b) 30-59 Days Past Due -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(c) 60-89 Days Past Due -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(d) 90-179 Days Past Due -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(e) 180+ Days Past Due -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

2. Accruing Interest  90-179 Days Past
Due

(a) Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(b) Interest Accrued -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

3. Accruing Interest  180+ Days Past
Due

(a) Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(b) Interest Accrued -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

4. Interest Reduced

(a) Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(b) Number of Loans -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               
(c) Percent Reduced 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Residental Commercial 

  
 

(5) Investment in Impaired Loans With or Without Allowance for Credit Losses: 
 

           

Farm Insured All Other Insured All Other Mezzanine Total
a. Current Year

1. With Allowance for Credit Losses -$        -$           -$           -$           58,068,811$       -$           58,068,811$       
2. No Allowance for Credit Losses -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

b. Prior Year

1. With Allowance for Credit Losses -$        -$           -$           -$           59,613,000$       -$           59,613,000$       
2. No Allowance for Credit Losses -$        -$           -$           -$           -$                   -$           -$               

Residental Commercial 
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(6) Investment in Impaired Loans – Average Recorded Investment, Interest Income Recognized, Recorded Investment on 
Nonaccrual Status and Amount of Interest Income Recognized Using a Cash-Basis Method of Accounting: 

Farm Insured All Other Insured All Other Mezzanine Total
a. Current Year

1. Average Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           58,840,905$       -$           58,840,905$       
2. Interest Income Recognized -$        -$           -$           -$           4,820,132           -$           4,820,132           
3. Recorded Investments on -$        -$           -$           -$           -                     -$           -                     

Nonaccrual Status
4. Amount of Interest Income -$        -$           -$           -$           4,827,869           -$           4,827,869           

Recognized Using a Cash Basis 
Method of Accounting

b. Prior Year

1. Average Recorded Investment -$        -$           -$           -$           80,023,855$       -$           80,023,855$       
2. Interest Income Recognized -$        -$           -$           -$           8,941,596           -$           8,941,596           
3. Recorded Investments on -$        -$           -$           -$           -                     -$           -                     

Nonaccrual Status
4. Amount of Interest Income -$        -$           -$           -$           9,070,196           -$           9,070,196           

Recognized Using a Cash Basis 
Method of Accounting

Residental Commercial 

 
Current Year Prior Year

(7) Allowance for credit losses:
a. Balance at beginning of period 44,648,171$     54,814,763$       
b. Additions charged to operations -                    1,806,980           
c. Direct write-downs charged against the allowances (4,139,887)        (4,677,816)          
d. Recoveries of amounts previously charged off -                    (7,295,756)          
e. Balance at end of period 40,508,284$     44,648,171$       

 
(8) The Company accrues interest income on impaired loans to the extent it is deemed collectible (delinquent less than 90 days) 

and the loan continues to perform under its original or restructured contractual terms.  Interest received on non-accrual 
status mortgage loans on real estate is included in net investment income in the period received. 

 
B. Debt Restructuring 

12/31/2013 12/31/2012

(1) The total recorded investment in restructured loans, as of year end 1,220,006$      2,246,659$      

(2) The realized capital losses related to these loans 6,533,260$      4,368,944$      

(3) Total contractual commitments to extend credit to debtors owning receivables 
whose terms have been modified in troubled debt restructurings -$                 -$                 

 
(4) The Company accrues interest income on impaired loans to the extent it is deemed collectible (delinquent less than 90 days) 

and the loan continues to perform under its original or restructured contractual terms.  Interest received on non-accrual status 
mortgage loans on real estate is included in net investment income in the period received. 

 
C. Reverse Mortgages - None. 
 
D. Loan-Backed Securities 
 

(1) Prepayment assumptions are generally obtained using a model provided by a third-party vendor. 
 

(2) None. 
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(3) The following table summarizes other-than-temporary impairments for loan-backed securities recognized in the current 
reporting period based on the fact that the present value of projected cash flows expected to be collected was less than the 
amortized cost basis of the securities: 
 

CUSIP

  Amortized Cost 
Before Current 
Period OTTI 

 Present value 
of projected 
cash flows 

 Recognized 
other-than-
temporary 

impairment 

 Amortized cost 
after other-than-

temporary 
impairment 

 Fair value at 
time of OTTI 

Date of Financial 
Statement where 

reported
000759CV0 4,406,644         4,264,325      142,312           4,264,325        3,421,228        Q4 '13
152314DS6 1,649,063         1,313,829      335,234           1,313,829        635,630           Q4 '13
939344AR8 3,200,116         2,969,393      230,723           2,969,393        2,529,430        Q4 '13
02147BAA3 3,688,653         3,287,508      401,145           3,287,508        2,890,499        Q3 '13
02147LAN3 7,441,688         6,627,752      813,937           6,627,752        6,813,525        Q3 '13
01448YAE3 612,471            408,884         203,587           408,884           107,301           Q2 '13
52518RCD6 950,778            683,118         267,659           683,118           397,648           Q2 '13
00253CHS9 1,036,986         793,259         243,727           793,259           277,636           Q1 '13
74042EAD6 98,512             (0)                  98,512             (0)                    0                      Q1 '13
76111XZX4 450,197            58,403           391,794           58,403             24,241             Q1 '13

Total 3,128,630$      

As of 12/31/2013

 
(4) All impaired securities (fair value is less than cost or amortized cost) for which an other-than-temporary impairment has not 

been recognized in earnings as a realized loss (including securities with a recognized other-than-temporary impairment for 
non-interest related declines when a non-recognized interest related impairment remains): 
 

a. The aggregate amount of unrealized losses:

1. Less than 12 Months (33,184,029)$          
2. 12 Months or Longer (126,560,275)$        

b. The aggregate related fair value of securities with 
unrealized losses:

1. Less than 12 Months 1,413,912,130$       
2. 12 Months or Longer 748,251,098$         

As of 12/31/2013

 
 

(5) The Company reviews all loan-backed and structured securities in which the fair value of the given security is less than the 
amortized cost to determine if a given security is other-than-temporarily impaired.  The Company examines characteristics of 
the underlying collateral, such as delinquency and default rates, the quality of the underlying borrower, the type of collateral 
in the pool, the vintage year of the collateral, subordination levels within the structure of the collateral pool, and the quality of 
any credit guarantors, to determine the cash flows expected to be received for the security. 

 
If the severity and duration of the security's unrealized loss indicates a risk of an other-than-temporary impairment, then the 
Company will evaluate if the amortized cost basis of the security will be recovered by comparing the present value of the 
cash flows expected to be received for the given security with the amortized cost basis of the security.  If the present value of 
cash flows is greater than the amortized cost basis of a security then the security is deemed not to be other-than-temporarily 
impaired. 

 
E. Repurchase Agreements and/or Securities Lending Transactions 

 
(1) For repurchase agreements, Company policy requires a minimum of 102% of the fair value of securities purchased under 

repurchase agreements to be maintained as collateral. Cash collateral received is invested in short-term investments and the 
offsetting collateral liability is included in aggregate write-ins for liabilities. There were no open repurchase agreements as of 
year-end. 
 
The Company’s securities lending agreement requires a minimum of 102% of the fair value of loaned securities to be held as 
collateral. 

 
(2) No assets were pledged as collateral as of year-end. 
 
(3)  Collateral Received 
 

a. Aggregate Amount Cash Collateral Received 
 
 1. Repurchase Agreement – Not Applicable 
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 2. Securities Lending 

            

Fair
Value

(a) Open 101,909,249$     
(b) 30 Days or Less -                      
(c) 31 to 60 Days -                      
(d) 61 to 90 Days -                      
(e) Greater than 90 Days -                      
(f) Sub-Total 101,909,249$     
(g) Securities Received -                      
(h) Total Collateral Received 101,909,249$      

 
 

3. Dollar Repurchase Agreement – Not applicable 
 
b.   The fair value of that collateral and of the  

portion of that collateral that it has sold or 
repledged                                  

      100,827,126$      
 
c. The reporting entity receives primarily cash collateral in an amount in excess of the fair value of the securities lent.  The 

reporting entity invests the cash collateral (primarily in short-term investments) to earn additional yield. 
 

(4) The Company did not have any securities lending activities with an affiliated agent. 
 
(5) Collateral Reinvestment 

a. Aggregate Amount Cash Collateral Reinvested 
 

1. Repurchase Agreement – Not applicable 
 

2. Securities Lending 

   

Amortized Fair
Cost Value

(a) Open -$                   -$                   
(b) 30 Days or Less 99,743,931         99,743,931         
(c) 31 to 60 Days -                     -                     
(d) 61 to 90 Days -                     -                     
(e) 91 to 120 Days -                     -                     
(f) 121 to 180 Days 388,853             378,153             
(g) 181 to 365 Days -                     -                     
(h) 1 to 2 Years -                     -                     
(i) 2 to 3 Years -                     -                     
(j) Greater than 3 Years 1,208,283           705,042             
(k) Sub-Total 101,341,067$     100,827,126$     
(l) Securities Received -                     -                     
(m) Total Collateral Reinvested 101,341,067$     100,827,126$      

 
3. Dollar Repurchase Agreement – Not applicable 

 
b.   Since the borrower or the Company may terminate a securities lending transaction at any time, to the extent loans are 

terminated in advance of reinvestment collateral maturities, the Company would repay its securities lending payable 
obligation from operating cash flows or the proceeds of sales from its investment portfolio, which includes significant 
liquid securities. 

 
(6) The Company has not accepted collateral as this is not permitted by contract or custom to repledge or sell. 

 
 (7)  There are no securities lending transactions that extend beyond one year as of the reporting date. 

 
F. Real Estate 

 
(1) Impairments – Not Applicable.   

 
(2) a. Franklin Mills Retail Building is classified as held for sale.  Investment Real Estate Owned properties are reviewed 

quarterly for potential sale.  Market value estimates, projections of future cash flow, leasing assumptions, capital 
improvement costs, market conditions and other factors are considered to determine sale desirability and likelihood.   

 
 b. Not Applicable.  
 
(3) Plan of Sale – Not Applicable. 
 
(4) Retail Land and Sale Operations - Not Applicable. 

 
(5) Real Estate with Participating Mortgage Loan Features – Not Applicable.  
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G. Low-Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC) 
 
(1) The number of remaining years of unexpired tax credits and required holding period for the Company’s LIHTC investments. 
 

 

Low-Income Housing Tax Credits Remaining years Holding Period

Alliant State Tax Credit Fund 61 Ltd 11 2029
Dunn Solar LLC 3 2018
Hudson Housing Tax Credit Fund XLVI LLC 8 2021
Nationwide Affordable Housing Fund 31 8 2021
Nationwide Affordable Housing Fund 48 12 2028
Nationwide Affordable Housing Fund 51 12 2029
Nationwide Affordable Housing Fund XXIII 4 2017
NHT XII NW Tax Credit Fund LLC 1 2014
Ohio Equity Fund IX 3 2016
Ohio Equity Fund X 0 2013
Raymond James Housing Opportunities Fund 19 LLC 9 2022
Rose Hill Solar, LLC 3 2028
Russell Emerging Fund 0 2013
SunE DGS Master Tenant, LLC 1 2029
WNC Institutional Tax Credit Fund 33 9 2022  

 
(2) The Company’s investments in LIHTC are made up of several property investments which are subject to periodic reviews    

by HUD (if applicable) and state housing agencies.  The Company receives updates from property managers as to the status 
of any regulatory review and investigates further as needed. 

 
(3) Aggregate LIHTC investments do not exceed 10 percent of the total admitted assets. 

 
(4) Analysis is done for LIHTC investments to determine if an impairment exists by comparing the book value of the investment 

with the present value of future tax benefits.  The investment is written down if the book value is higher than the present 
value and the write-down is accounted for as a realized loss.  During 2013, the Company impaired 1 tax credit partnerships 
totaling $2,925,001 due to an intent to sell.  Fair value was determined by the purchaser’s bidding price.   
 

(5) No write-downs or reclassifications were made during the year due to the forfeiture or ineligibility of LIHTC investments. 
 

 
H. Restricted Assets  
  

(1) Restricted Assets (Including Pledged)  

       

8

6 7 9 10
1 2 3 4 5

Total General 
Account (G/A)

G/A 
Supporting 

S/A Activity 
(a)

Total Separate 
Account (S/A) 

Restricted Assets

S/A Assets 
Supporting 

G/A Activity 
(b)

Total              (1 
plus 3)

Total From 
Prior Year

Increase/  
(Decrease)       (5 

minus 6)
Total Current Year 
Admitted Restricted

Gross 
Restricted to 
Total Assets

Admitted 
Restricted to 

Total Admitted 
Assets

a. Subject to contractual 
obligation for which liability 
is not shown -$                 -$              -$                      -$               -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                       0.00% 0.00%

b. Collateral held under 
security lending agreements 100,845,829 -                -                        -                 100,845,829 127,581,703 (26,735,874) 100,845,829           0.08% 0.08%

c. Subject to repurchase 
agreements -                   -                -                        -                 -                   -                   -                     -                         0.00% 0.00%

d. Subject to reverse repurchase 
agreements -                   -                -                        -                 -                   -                   -                     -                         0.00% 0.00%

e. Subject to dollar repurchase 
agreements -                   -                -                        -                 -                   -                   -                     -                         0.00% 0.00%

f. Subject to dollar reverse 
repurchase agreements -                   -                -                        -                 -                   -                   -                     -                         0.00% 0.00%

g. Placed under option 
contracts -                   -                -                        -                 -                   -                   -                     -                         0.00% 0.00%

h. Letter stock or securities 
restricted as to sale 43,233,400 -                -                        -                 43,233,400 25,500,000 17,733,400 43,233,400             0.04% 0.04%

i. On deposit with states 3,272,606 -                -                        -                 3,272,606 3,277,448 (4,842) 3,272,606               0.00% 0.00%
j. On deposit with other 

regulatory bodies -                   -                -                        -                 -                   -                   -                     -                         0.00% 0.00%
k. Pledged as collateral not 

captured in other categories 1,198,453,652 -                -                        -                 1,198,453,652 149,207,855 1,049,245,797 1,198,453,652        0.99% 0.99%
l. Other restricted assets 90,939,922 -                -                        -                 90,939,922 117,080,228 (26,140,306) 90,939,922             0.07% 0.08%
m. Total Restricted Assets $1,436,745,409 -$              -$                      -$               $1,436,745,409 $422,647,234 $1,014,098,175 $1,436,745,409 1.18% 1.19%

(a)     Subset of column 1
(b)     Subset of column 3

Gross Restricted Percentage

Current Year

Restricted Asset Category

 
 

(2) Detail of Assets Pledged as Collateral Not Captured in Other Categories (Contracts that Share Similar Characteristics, Such 
as Reinsurance and Derivatives, Are Reported in the Aggregate)  
 

       
8

6 7 9 10
1 2 3 4 5

Total General 
Account (G/A)

G/A Supporting 
S/A Activity (a)

Total Separate 
Account (S/A) 

Restricted 
Assets

S/A Assets 
Supporting 

G/A Activity 
(b)

Total
(1 plus 3)

Total From Prior 
Year

Increase/  (Decrease)       
(5 minus 6)

Total Current Year 
Admitted 
Restricted

Gross 
Restricted to 
Total Assets

Admitted 
Restricted to 

Total 
Admitted 

Assets

   Pledged as Derivative 
Collateral 147,334,994$         -$                 -$                 -$               147,334,994$         116,072,855$      31,262,139$              147,334,994$      0.12% 0.12%

   Pledged with FHLB 1,051,118,658        -                   -                   -                 1,051,118,658        33,135,000          1,017,983,658           1,051,118,658     0.87% 0.87%
Total 1,198,453,652$      -$                 -$                 -$               1,198,453,652$      149,207,855$      1,049,245,797$         1,198,453,652$   0.99% 0.99%

(a)     Subset of column 1
(b)     Subset of column 3

Gross Restricted Percentage
Current Year

Other Restricted Assets
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(3) Detail of Other Restricted Assets (Contracts that Share Similar Characteristics, Such as Reinsurance and Derivatives, Are 

Reported in the Aggregate)  

       

8
6 7 9 10

1 2 3 4 5

Total General 
Account (G/A)

G/A 
Supporting 

S/A Activity 
(a)

Total Separate 
Account (S/A) 

Restricted 
Assets

S/A Assets 
Supporting 

G/A Activity 
(b)

Total
 (1 plus 3)

Total From Prior 
Year

Increase/  
(Decrease)
(5 minus 6)

Total Current 
Year Admitted 

Restricted

Gross 
Restricted to 
Total Assets

Admitted 
Restricted to 

Total 
Admitted 

Assets

Loaned to others under 
conforming securities 
lending program 90,939,922$    -$             -$                -$              90,939,922$  117,080,228$     (26,140,306)$   90,939,922$    0.07% 0.08%
Total 90,939,922$    -$             -$                -$              90,939,922$  117,080,228$     (26,140,306)$   90,939,922$    0.07% 0.08%

(a)     Subset of column 1
(b)     Subset of column 3

Gross Restricted Percentage
Current Year

Collateral Agreement

 
 

(6) Joint Ventures, Partnerships, and Limited Liability Companies 
 
A. The Company has no investments in Joint Ventures, Partnerships or Limited Liability Companies that exceed 10% of its total 

admitted assets. 
 

B. Other than the LIHTC investment impairment identified in Note 5(G)(4), there were no other impairments in Joint Ventures, 
Partnerships and Limited Liabilities Companies in 2013.  

 
(7) Investment Income 

 
A. Accrued Investment Income 

 
The Company nonadmits investment income due and accrued if amounts are over 90 days past due with the exception of mortgage 
loans in default which are nonadmitted if amounts are over 180 days past due. 

 
B. Amounts Nonadmitted 

 
The total amount of investment income nonadmitted at 12/31/13 was $470,279. 

 
(8) Derivative Instruments 

 
A. The Company uses derivative instruments to manage exposures and mitigate risks primarily associated with interest rates, equity 

markets and foreign currency.  These derivative instruments primarily include interest rate swaps, futures contracts and options.  
 

The Company’s derivative transaction counterparties are generally financial institutions. To reduce the credit risk associated with 
open contracts, the Company enters into master netting agreements, which permit the closeout and netting of transactions with the 
same counterparty upon the occurrence of certain events. In addition, the Company attempts to reduce credit risk by obtaining 
collateral from counterparties. The determination of the need for and the levels of collateral vary based on an assessment of the 
credit risk of the counterparty. The Company accepts collateral in the form of cash and marketable securities. 
 

B. Interest rate risk management.  The Company uses interest rate contracts, primarily interest rate swaps, to reduce or alter interest 
rate exposure arising from mismatches between assets and liabilities. In the case of interest rate swaps, the Company enters into a 
contractual agreement with a counterparty to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rates of 
interest, calculated on a reference notional amount.  
 
Interest rate swaps are used by the Company in association with fixed and variable rate investments to achieve cash flow streams 
that support certain financial obligations of the Company and to produce desired investment returns. As such, interest rate swaps 
are generally used to convert fixed rate cash flow streams to variable rate cash flow streams or vice versa. The Company also 
enters into interest rate swap transactions, which are structured to provide an offset against the negative impact of higher interest 
rates on the Company’s capital position. 
 
Equity market and interest rate risk management.  The Company has a variety of variable annuity products with guaranteed 
benefit features. These products and related obligations expose the Company to various market risks, primarily equity and interest 
rate risks.  Adverse changes in the equity markets or interest rate movements expose the Company to significant volatility. To 
mitigate these risks and hedge the guaranteed benefit obligations, the Company enters into a variety of derivatives including 
interest rate swaps, equity index futures, options and total return swaps. 
 
Foreign currency risk management.  As part of its regular investing activities, the Company may purchase foreign currency 
denominated investments.  These investments and the associated income expose the Company to volatility associated with 
movements in foreign exchange rates.  As foreign exchange rates change, the increase or decrease in the cash flows of the 
derivative instrument generally offsets the changes in the functional-currency equivalent cash flows of the hedged item.  To 
mitigate this risk, the Company uses cross-currency swaps and futures. 
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C.   Periodic cash flows and accruals of income/expense are reported in a manner consistent with the hedged item, generally as other 
investment income. Realized gains and losses on commitment and anticipatory hedges are used to adjust the basis of the hedged 
item and are therefore amortized into investment income over the remaining life of the hedged item.  
 
Fair value of derivative instruments is determined using various valuation techniques relying predominantly on observable market 
inputs. These inputs include interest rate swap curves, credit spreads, interest rates, counterparty credit risk, equity volatility and 
equity index levels. In some cases, the Company will utilize non-binding broker quotes to determine fair value. 
 
Derivative instruments used in hedging transactions considered to be effective hedges are valued and reported in a manner 
consistent with the hedged items (i.e., hedge accounting). Derivative instruments used in hedging transactions that do not meet or 
no longer meet the criteria of an effective hedge are accounted for at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in surplus as 
unrealized gains or losses. 
 

D.   No gain or loss recognized in derivative instruments' unrealized gains or losses during the year were excluded from the assessment 
of hedge effectiveness. 
 

E.    There is also no net gain or loss recognized during the year resulting from derivatives that no longer qualify for hedge accounting. 
 

F.   (1)   In addition, no amounts of gains or losses were classified in unrealized gains/losses related to cash flow hedges that have been 
discontinued because it was no longer probable that the original forecasted transaction would occur as anticipated. 

 
(2) The Company is not currently engaged in written covered options used for income generation or derivatives accounted for as 

cash flow hedges of a forecasted transaction, other than the payment of variable interest on existing financial instruments. 
 
 (9) Income Taxes  

 
A. The net deferred tax asset (liability) as of December 31, 2013 and the change from prior year are comprised of the following 

components: 

Ordinary Capital Total
(1a) Gross deferred tax assets 1,148,714,404$        58,517,527$             1,207,231,931$        
(1b) Statutory valuation allowance adjustment -$                          -$                          -$                          
(1c) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets 1,148,714,404$        58,517,527$             1,207,231,931$        
(1d) Deferred tax assets nonadmitted 581,285,002$           54,724,631$             636,009,633$           
(1e) Subtotal net admitted deferred tax asset 567,429,402$           3,792,896$               571,222,298$           
(1f) Deferred tax liabilities 104,288,528$           3,792,896$               108,081,424$           
(1g) Net admitted deferred tax asset/(net deferred tax liability) 463,140,874$           -$                          463,140,874$           

Ordinary Capital Total
(1a) Gross deferred tax assets 873,755,718$           82,811,383$             956,567,101$           
(1b) Statutory valuation allowance adjustment -$                          -$                          -$                          
(1c) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets 873,755,718$           82,811,383$             956,567,101$           
(1d) Deferred tax assets nonadmitted 274,642,183$           52,371,391$             327,013,574$           
(1e) Subtotal net admitted deferred tax asset 599,113,535$           30,439,992$             629,553,527$           
(1f) Deferred tax liabilities 125,737,825$           1,042,851$               126,780,676$           
(1g) Net admitted deferred tax asset/(net deferred tax liability) 473,375,710$           29,397,141$             502,772,851$           

Ordinary Capital Total
(1a) Gross deferred tax assets 274,958,686$           (24,293,856)$            250,664,830$           
(1b) Statutory valuation allowance adjustment -$                          -$                          -$                          
(1c) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets 274,958,686$           (24,293,856)$            250,664,830$           
(1d) Deferred tax assets nonadmitted 306,642,819             2,353,240                 308,996,059             
(1e) Subtotal net admitted deferred tax asset (31,684,133)$            (26,647,096)$            (58,331,229)$            
(1f) Deferred tax liabilities (21,449,297)$            2,750,045$               (18,699,252)$            
(1g) Net admitted deferred tax asset/(net deferred tax liability) (10,234,836)$            (29,397,141)$            (39,631,977)$            

12/31/2013

12/31/2012

Change
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The deferred tax asset admission calculation components per SSAP No. 101: 
 

Ordinary Capital Total
(2a) Federal income taxes paid in prior years recoverable through loss carrybacks -$                          -$                          -$                          
(2b) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets expected to be realized (excluding the 
       amount of deferred tax assets from (2a) above) after application of the 
       threshold limitation (the lessor of (2b)1 and (2b)2 below)
          1. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets expected to be realized following 
             the balance sheet date
          2. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets allowed per limitation threshold XXX XXX 463,021,560$           
(2c) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets (excluding the amount of deferred 
        tax assets from 2(a) and 2(b) above) offset by gross deferred tax liabilities        
(2d) Deferred tax assets admitted as the result of application of SSAP No. 101
        Total ((2a) + (2b) + (2c))

Ordinary Capital Total
(2a) Federal income taxes paid in prior years recoverable through loss carrybacks 2,430,688$               -$                          2,430,688$               
(2b) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets expected to be realized (excluding the 
       amount of deferred tax assets from (2a) above) after application of the 
       threshold limitation (the lessor of (2b)1 and (2b)2 below)
          1. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets expected to be realized following 
             the balance sheet date
          2. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets allowed per limitation threshold XXX XXX 500,079,159$           
(2c) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets (excluding the amount of deferred 
        tax assets from 2(a) and 2(b) above) offset by gross deferred tax liabilities        
(2d) Deferred tax assets admitted as the result of application of SSAP No. 101
        Total ((2a) + (2b) + (2c))

Ordinary Capital Total
(2a) Federal income taxes paid in prior years recoverable through loss carrybacks (2,430,688)$              -$                          (2,430,688)$              
(2b) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets expected to be realized (excluding the 
       amount of deferred tax assets from (2a) above) after application of the 
       threshold limitation (the lessor of (2b)1 and (2b)2 below)
          1. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets expected to be realized following 
             the balance sheet date
          2. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets allowed per limitation threshold XXX XXX (37,057,599)$            
(2c) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets (excluding the amount of deferred 
        tax assets from 2(a) and 2(b) above) offset by gross deferred tax liabilities        
(2d) Deferred tax assets admitted as the result of application of SSAP No. 101
        Total ((2a) + (2b) + (2c))

12/31/2013

463,140,874$           -$                          463,140,874$           

463,140,874$           -$                          463,140,874$           

104,288,528$           3,792,896$               108,081,424$           

567,429,402$           3,792,896$               571,222,298$           

12/31/2012

470,945,022$           29,397,141$             500,342,163$           

470,945,022$           29,397,141$             500,342,163$           

125,737,825$           1,042,851$               126,780,676$           

599,113,535$           30,439,992$             629,553,527$           

Change

(7,804,148)$              (29,397,141)$            (37,201,289)$            

(31,684,133)$            (26,647,096)$            (58,331,229)$            

(7,804,148)$              (29,397,141)$            (37,201,289)$            

(21,449,297)$            2,750,045$               (18,699,252)$            

 
12/31/2013 12/31/2012

(3a) Ratio percentage used to determine recovery period and threshold limitation amount 1088% 980%

(3b) Amount of adjusted capital and surplus used to determine recovery period and threshold 
        limitation in (2b)2 above 3,086,810,401$        3,333,861,061$        

 
Impact of Tax Planning Strategies

12/31/2013
Ordinary Capital Total

(4a) Determination of adjusted gross deferred tax assets and net admitted
        deferred tax assets, by tax character as a percentage
        1.  Adjusted gross DTAs amount from note 9A1(c) 1,148,714,404$        58,517,527$             1,207,231,931$        
        2.  Percentage of adjusted gross DTAs by tax character attributable to 
              the impact of tax planning strategies 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
        3.  Net admitted adjusted gross DTAs amount from note 9A1(e) 567,429,402$           3,792,896$               571,222,298$           
        4.  Percentage of net admitted adjusted gross DTAs by tax character
             admitted because of the impact of tax planning strategies 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

12/31/2012
Ordinary Capital Total

(4a) Determination of adjusted gross deferred tax assets and net admitted
        deferred tax assets, by tax character as a percentage
        1.  Adjusted gross DTAs amount from note 9A1(c) 873,755,718$           82,811,383$             956,567,101$           
        2.  Percentage of adjusted gross DTAs by tax character attributable to 
              the impact of tax planning strategies 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
        3.  Net admitted adjusted gross DTAs amount from note 9A1(e) 599,113,535$           30,439,992$             629,553,527$           
        4.  Percentage of net admitted adjusted gross DTAs by tax character
             admitted because of the impact of tax planning strategies 36.8% 5.9% 42.7%

Ordinary Capital Total
(4a) Determination of adjusted gross deferred tax assets and net admitted
        deferred tax assets, by tax character as a percentage
        1.  Adjusted gross DTAs amount from note 9A1(c) 274,958,686$           (24,293,856)$            250,664,830$           
        2.  Percentage of adjusted gross DTAs by tax character attributable to 
              the impact of tax planning strategies 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
        3.  Net admitted adjusted gross DTAs amount from note 9A1(e) (31,684,133)$            (26,647,096)$            (58,331,229)$            
        4.  Percentage of net admitted adjusted gross DTAs by tax character
             admitted because of the impact of tax planning strategies -36.8% -5.9% -42.7%

(4c) Does this Company's tax-planning strategies include the use of reinsurance? Yes [   ] No [ X ]

Change

 
B. There are no temporary differences for which deferred tax liabilities are not recognized. 
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C. Current income taxes incurred consist of the following major components: 
 

12/31/2013 12/31/2012 Change
1. Current Income Tax
    (a) Federal (29,991,512)$            (92,515,061)$            62,523,549$             
    (b) Foreign -$                          -$                          -$                          
    (c) Subtotal (29,991,512)$            (92,515,061)$            62,523,549$             
    (d) Federal income tax on net capital gains 426,659$                  4,479,129$               (4,052,470)$              
    (e) Utilization of capital loss carry-forwards -$                          -$                          -$                          
    (f) Other -$                          -$                          -$                          
    (g) Federal and foreign income taxes incurred (29,564,853)$            (88,035,932)$            58,471,079$             

2. Deferred Tax Assets 12/31/2013 12/31/2012 Change
    (a) Ordinary:
          (1) Discounting of unpaid losses -$                          -$                          -$                          
          (2) Unearned premium reserve 4,764,528$               3,580,029$               1,184,499$               
          (3) Policyholder reserves 102,338,374$           111,091,321$           (8,752,947)$              
          (4) Investments 128,162,866$           135,197,030$           (7,034,164)$              
          (5) Deferred acquisition costs 230,617,332$           232,441,431$           (1,824,099)$              
          (6) Policyholder dividends accrual 14,027,184$             14,259,336$             (232,152)$                 
          (7) Fixed Assets 7,741,490$               7,693,983$               47,507$                    
          (8) Compensation benefits accrual 47,255,552$             39,583,895$             7,671,657$               
          (9) Pension accrual -$                          -$                          -$                          
          (10) Receivables - nonadmitted 8$                             4,040$                      (4,032)$                     
          (11) Net operating loss carry-forward 234,757,989$           -$                          234,757,989$           
          (12) Tax credit carry-forward 350,909,136$           287,174,754$           63,734,382$             
          (13) Other (including items <5% of total ordinary tax assets) 28,139,945$             42,729,899$             (14,589,954)$            
                                  (99) Subtotal 1,148,714,404$        873,755,718$           274,958,686$           

    (b) Statutory valuation allowance adjustment -$                          -$                          -$                          
    (c)  Nonadmitted 581,285,002$           274,642,183$           306,642,819$           
    (d) Admitted ordinary deferred tax assets (2a99 - 2b - 2c) 567,429,402$           599,113,535$           (31,684,133)$            

    (e) Capital:
          (1) Investments 58,517,527$             82,811,383$             (24,293,856)$            
          (2) Net capital loss carry-forward -$                          -$                          -$                          
          (3) Real estate -$                          -$                          -$                          
          (4) Other (including items <5% of total capital tax assets) -$                          -$                          -$                          
                                  (99) Subtotal 58,517,527$             82,811,383$             (24,293,856)$            

    (f) Statutory valuation allowance adjustment -$                          -$                          -$                          
    (g) Nonadmitted 54,724,631$             52,371,391$             2,353,240$               
    (h) Admitted capital deferred tax assets (2e99 - 2f - 2g) 3,792,896$               30,439,992$             (26,647,096)$            

    (i) Admitted deferred tax assets (2d + 2h) 571,222,298$           629,553,527$           (58,331,229)$            

 
3. Deferred Tax Liabilities
    (a) Ordinary: 12/31/2013 12/31/2012 Change
          (1) Investments 32,620$                    3,168,677$               (3,136,057)$              
          (2) Fixed assets -$                          -$                          -$                          
          (3) Deferred and uncollected premium 12,195,721$             14,817,053$             (2,621,332)$              
          (4) Policyholder reserves 83,575,628$             97,348,018$             (13,772,390)$            
          (5) Other (including items <5% of total ordinary tax liabilities) 5,643,637$               4,722,233$               921,404$                  
          (6) Compensation and benefit accrual 2,840,922$               5,681,844$               (2,840,922)$              
                                  (99) Subtotal 104,288,528$           125,737,825$           (21,449,297)$            

    (b) Capital:
          (1) Investments 3,792,896$               1,042,851$               2,750,045$               
          (2) Real estate -$                          -$                          -$                          
          (3) Other (including items <5% of total capital tax liabilities) -$                          -$                          -$                          
                                  (99) Subtotal 3,792,896$               1,042,851$               2,750,045$               

    (c) Deferred tax liabilities (3a99 + 3b99) 108,081,424$           126,780,676$           (18,699,252)$            

4. Net deferred tax asset/(liability) (2i - 3c) 463,140,874$           502,772,851$           (39,631,977)$            

5. The change in deferred income taxes is comprised of the following (this analysis is exclusive of nonadmitted assets as the Change in 
    Nonadmitted Assets are reported separately from the Change in Net Deferred Income Taxes in the surplus section of the Annual Statement):

12/31/2013 12/31/2012 Change
    (a) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets 1,207,231,931$        956,567,101$           250,664,830$           
    (b) Total deferred tax assets (liabilities) 108,081,424             126,780,676             234,862,100             
    (c)  Net deferred tax assets (liabilities) 1,099,150,507$        829,786,425$           269,364,082$           
    (d) Tax effect of unrealized gains (losses) 186,767,400             
    (e) Prior period adjustment -                            
    (f) Change in deferred income tax 82,596,682$             
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D.   1. The provision for federal income taxes incurred is different from that which would be obtained by applying the federal statutory  
income tax rate to pre-tax income. The significant book to tax adjustments causing this difference are as follows: 
 

12/31/2013 12/31/2012
    (a) Current income taxes incurred (29,564,853)$             $           (88,035,932)
    (b) Change in deferred income tax (82,596,682)$             $           166,020,758 
    (c)  Total income tax reported (112,161,535)$          77,984,826$             

    (d) Income before taxes 232,610,553$           676,319,442$           
    (e) Federal statutory tax rate 35% 35%
    (f) Expected income tax expense (benefit) at 35% statutory rate 81,413,694$             236,711,805$           

          (1) Dividends received deduction (111,978,077)$          (75,495,783)$            
          (2) Nondeductible expenses for meals, penalties, and lobbying 865,325$                  674,819$                  
          (3) Tax-exempt income (105,143)$                 (100,653)$                 
          (4) Deferred tax benefit on nonadmitted assets 355,517$                  1,380,159$               
          (5) Change in tax reserves 275,535$                  (7,812,211)$              
          (6) Tax credits (80,896,325)$            (85,339,546)$            
          (7) Tax adjustment for IMR (8,401,157)$              3,623,340$               
          (8) Prior year adjustments 5,065,607$               3,471,504$               
          (9) Other 1,243,489$               871,392$                  
    (g) Total (112,161,535)$          77,984,826$              

 
E. Operating loss carryforward 

 
1. As of December 31, 2013, operating loss or tax credit carryforwards are available as follows: 

Amount Origination Expiration
Operating loss carryforwards 102,380,904$           2012 2027

568,356,208$           2013 2028

Amount of AMT tax credits 68,572,100$             2004 N/A
9,752,177$               2006 N/A

11,827,990$             2007 N/A

Foreign tax credits 4,665,680$               2009 2019
6,331,209$               2010 2020
9,861,994$               2011 2021
9,210,417$               2012 2022
9,210,417$               2013 2023

Business credits 803,658$                  2005 2024
11,979,335$             2006 2025
11,806,362$             2007 2026
11,949,036$             2008 2027
15,107,253$             2009 2029
20,509,507$             2010 2030
20,490,744$             2011 2031
66,168,379$             2012 2032
62,662,878$             2013 2033

 
 

2. The amount of Federal income taxes incurred that are available for recoupment in the event of future net losses are: 
 

2013 -$                         
2012 -$                         
2011 -$                          

 
3. The Company did not have any protective tax deposits under Section 6603 of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 

F. Consolidated federal income tax return 
 

1. The Company’s federal income tax return is consolidated with the following entities: 
 Nationwide Life and Annuity Insurance Company (NLAIC) 
 Olentangy Reinsurance, LLC 

 
2. The method of allocation among the companies is subject to the resolution approved by the Board of Directors.  Allocation is 

based upon separate return or sub-group aggregated separate return calculations with the Company being reimbursed for the 
actual Federal income tax benefit of its net operating losses which are actually used to reduce the taxable income of other 
companies in the consolidated return.   

 
3.  The company did not have any protective tax deposits under Section 6603 of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 

G.  Federal or Foreign Federal Income Tax Loss Contingencies 
 
The Company does not have any tax loss contingencies for which it is reasonably possible that the total liability will significantly 
increase within twelve months of the reporting date.  
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(10) Information Concerning Parent, Subsidiaries, Affiliates and Other Related Parties  
  

The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nationwide Financial Services, Inc. (NFS), incorporated in the State of Delaware, 
which in turn, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nationwide Corporation (Nationwide Corp.). Nationwide Corp. is a subsidiary of 
Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (NMIC) and Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company (NMFIC). 
 
During 2013, the Company paid no dividends to NFS.   
 
On February 13, 2014, the Company paid capital contributions to NLAIC of $150,000,000 ($81,000,000 in 2012).  The Department 
granted the Company approval to record the $150,000,000 contribution as a Type I Subsequent Event in its 2013 statutory financial 
statements.   
 
On May 30, 2013, the Company loaned $16,400,000 to Nationwide Realty Investors for Apartments at the Yard. 
 
On June 3, 2013, the Company loaned $8,300,000 to Nationwide Realty Investors for Gainey I Corporate Center. 
 
During 2013, Zais Zephyr A4 distributed $5,375 to the Company. 
 
During 2013, the Company received payments of $12,108,646 from Nationwide Life Tax Credit Partners 2013-B primarily related to 
origination and structuring of guaranteed tax credit investments. 
 
During 2013, the Company received payments of $2,863,333 from Nationwide Life Tax Credit Partners 2013-A primarily related to 
origination and structuring of guaranteed tax credit investments. 
 
During 2013, the Company received payments of $7,349,051 from Nationwide Life Tax Credit Partners 2013-C primarily related to 
origination and structuring of guaranteed tax credit investments. 
 
Refer to the section regarding Low Income-Housing Tax Credit Funds within Note 14 for further discussion of sales of tax funds and 
guarantees issued to Nationwide Life Tax Credit Partner entities by the Company. 
 
The Company has a cost sharing arrangement with NMIC to occupy office space.  For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
the Company made payments to NMIC of $15,021,124 and $12,953,600, respectively.  In addition, an affiliate of NMIC has a cost 
sharing arrangement with the Company to occupy office space. 
 
The Company and various affiliates entered into agreements with Nationwide Cash Management Company (NCMC), an affiliate, under 
which NCMC acts as a common agent in handling the purchase and sale of short-term securities for the respective accounts of the 
participants.  Amounts on deposit with NCMC were $199,509,137 and $765,728,243 as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 respectively. 
 
The Company also participates in inter-company repurchase agreements with affiliates whereby the seller transfers securities to the 
buyer at a stated value.  Upon demand or after a stated period, the seller repurchases the securities from the buyer at the original sales 
price plus interest.  As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company had no outstanding borrowings from affiliated entities under 
such agreements.  The most the Company had outstanding at any given time was $128,000,000 and $193,000,000, and the Company 
incurred interest expense on inter-company repurchase agreements of $15,925 and $36,160 during 2013 and 2012 respectively.  The 
Company believes that the terms of the repurchase agreements are materially consistent with what the Company could have obtained 
with unaffiliated parties. 
 
The Company has a reinsurance agreement with NMIC whereby all of the Company’s accident and health business that is not ceded to 
unaffiliated reinsurers is ceded to NMIC on a modified coinsurance basis.  Either party may terminate the agreement on January 1 of 
any year with prior notice.  Under a modified coinsurance agreement, the ceding company retains invested assets, and investment 
earnings are paid to the reinsurer.  Under the terms of the Company’s agreements, the investment risk associated with changes in 
interest rates is borne by the reinsurer.  Risk of asset default is retained by the Company, although a fee is paid to the Company for the 
retention of such risk. The ceding of risk does not discharge the Company, as the original insurer, from its primary obligation to the 
policyholder.  The Company believes that the terms of the modified coinsurance agreements are consistent in all material respects with 
what the Company could have obtained with unaffiliated parties.  Amounts ceded to NMIC include revenues for the years ended 
December 31, 2013 and 2012 of $178,974,804 and $160,779,105, respectively, while benefits, claims and expenses were $177,534,133 
and $166,591,197, respectively. 
 
The Company has entered into significant, recurring transactions and agreements with NMIC, other affiliates and subsidiaries as a part 
of its ongoing operations.  These include annuity and life insurance contracts, employee benefit plans, office space cost sharing 
arrangements, and agreements related to reinsurance, cost sharing, administrative services, marketing, intercompany loans, 
intercompany repurchases, cash management services and software licensing.  Measures used to allocate expenses among companies 
include individual employee estimates of time spent, special cost studies, the number of full-time employees, commission expense and 
other methods agreed to by the participating companies.  In addition, Nationwide Services Company, LLC (NSC), a subsidiary of 
NMIC, provides data processing, systems development, hardware and software support, telephone, mail and other services to the 
Company, based on specified rates for units of service consumed.  For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company 
made payments to NMIC and NSC totaling approximately $270,980,033 and $264,398,032, respectively. 
 
Funds of Nationwide Funds Group (NFG), an affiliate, are offered to the Company’s customers as investment options in certain of the 
Company’s products.  As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, customer allocations to NFG funds were $52,485,176,139 and 
$44,351,294,694, respectively.  For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, NFG paid the Company $161,541,160 and 
$142,610,903, respectively, for the distribution and servicing of these funds. 
 
The Company has issued group annuity and life insurance contracts and performs administrative services for NMIC and its affiliates.  
Total account values of these contracts were approximately $3,279,350,000 and $3,183,887,000 as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
respectively.  Total revenues from these contracts were approximately $136,821,000 and $139,734,000 for years ended December 31, 
2013 and 2012, respectively, and include policy charges, net investment income from investments backing the contracts and 
administrative fees.  Total interest credited to the account balances was approximately $108,488,000 and $113,071,000 for the years 
ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  The terms of these contracts are consistent in all material respects with what the 
Company offers to unaffiliated parties. 
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The Company has an inter-company reinsurance agreement with NLAIC whereby certain inforce and subsequently issued fixed 
individual deferred annuity contracts are assumed on a modified coinsurance basis.  Under terms of the agreement, the Company bears 
the investment risk associated with changes in interest rates.  Risk of asset default remains with NLAIC, and the Company pays a fee to 
NLAIC for the retention of such risk.  The agreement will remain inforce until all contract obligations are settled.  The ceding of risk 
does not discharge the original insurer from its primary obligation to the contract holder.  The Company believes that the terms of the 
modified coinsurance agreement are consistent in all material respects with what the Company could have obtained with unaffiliated 
parties.  Amounts assumed from NLAIC in 2013 are included in the Company’s results of operations and include premiums of 
$247,213,847 ($750,300,292 in 2012), net investment income of $117,661,680 ($115,691,365 in 2012) and benefits, claims and other 
expenses of $420,976,552 ($371,568,482 in 2012).  Amounts recoverable, as of December 31, 2013, related to this contract were 
$6,061,079 ($22,521,720 recoverable as of December 31, 2012).  The reserve adjustment represents reserve increases related to this 
fixed block of business, offset by investment earnings on the underlying assets. 
 
The Company has an inter-company reinsurance agreement with NLAIC whereby a certain life insurance contract is assumed on a 
100% coinsurance basis.  Policy reserves assumed under this agreement totaled $149,805,935 and $146,822,655 as of December 31, 
2013 and 2012 respectively. 
 
See Note 13 (11) for discussion of surplus notes issued to NFS. 

 
(11) Debt 
 

A. The Company has not issued capital notes. 
 

The Company has a commercial paper program with a limit of $600,000,000.  The rating agency guidelines recommend that the 
Company maintain minimum liquidity backup, which includes cash and liquid assets as well as committed bank lines, equal to 
50% of any amounts outstanding under the commercial paper program.  Therefore, availability under the aggregate $600,000,000 
credit facility is reduced by the amount outstanding in excess of available cash and liquid assets.  The Company had $278,000,000 
and $300,000,000 outstanding at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The Company paid $776,458 and $855,100 in 
interest during 2013 and 2012, respectively. The commercial paper will not be redeemed prior to maturity or be subject to 
voluntary prepayment.  The proceeds from the sale of the commercial paper will be used to meet working capital requirements and 
for general corporate purposes, including the funding of acquisitions. 

 
In May 2011, NMIC, NFS, and the Company extended the $600,000,000 revolving variable rate credit facility upon expiration of 
its existing facility. The new facility matures on May 6, 2015, with an option to convert the outstanding balances into a one-year 
term loan. The credit may be used for general corporate purposes. Terms of the new facility remain consistent with the facility that 
matured in May 2011. The borrower has the option to draw funds at a variable rate based on the Eurodollar rate. The facility 
modifies financial covenants to require NMIC to maintain a statutory surplus in excess of $7,900,000,000 and that total debt is not 
to exceed 35% of statutory surplus, both figures determined as of the end of each fiscal quarter. A breach of these and other named 
covenants will impact the availability of the line for the other borrowers and may accelerate payment. The Company has no 
amounts outstanding under the new or existing facilities as of December 31, 2013 and 2012. 
 
The Company has an agreement with its custodial bank to borrow against the cash collateral that is posted in connection with its 
securities lending program.  This is an uncommitted facility contingent on the liquidity of the securities lending program.  The 
borrowing facility was established to fund commercial mortgage loans that were originated with the intent of sale through 
securitization.  The maximum amount available under the agreement is $350,000,000.  The borrowing rate on this program is 
equal to one-month LIBOR.  The Company had no amounts outstanding under this agreement as of December 31, 2013 and 2012.   
 

B. Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Agreements 
 

(1) The Company is a member of the FHLB of Cincinnati.  In March 2012, the Company entered into an agreement with the 
FHLB of Cincinnati that allows the Company access to borrow up to $250,000,000 and expires on March 28, 2014.  The 
Company had no amounts outstanding under the agreement as of December 31, 2013 or December 31, 2012.  It is part of the 
Company’s strategy to use these funds for operations, and any funds obtained from the FHLB of Cincinnati for use in general 
operations would be accounted for consistent with SSAP No. 15, Debt and Holding Company Obligations as borrowed 
money.  The table below indicates the amount of FHLB of Cincinnati stock purchased, collateral pledged, assets and 
liabilities related to the agreement with FHLB of Cincinnati.   
 

12/31/2013 12/31/2012
(2) FHLB stock purchased/owned as part of the agreement 25,000,000$        25,000,000$          
(3) Collateral pledged to the FHLB -                       -                         
(4) Borrowing capacity currently available 250,000,000$      250,000,000$        
(5) Agreement assets and liabilities

     General Account:
a. Assets -                       -                         
b. Liabilities -                       -                         

     Separate Account:
c. Assets -                       -                         
d. Liabilities -                       -                          

 
(12) Retirement Plans, Deferred Compensation, Post-employment Benefits and Compensated Absences and Other Post-Retirement Benefit 

Plans 
 
A-D. Defined Benefit Plan - Not Applicable. 
 
E.  Defined Contribution Plans 

 
NMIC sponsors a defined contribution retirement savings plan (401(k)) covering substantially all employees.  Employees may 
make salary deferral contributions of up to 80%. Salary deferrals of up to 6% are subject to a 50% Company match.  The 
Company match is funded on a biweekly basis and the expense of such contributions are allocated to the Company based on 
employee contributions. The Company’s allocated expense for contributions was approximately $4,360,000 and $4,031,000 for 
the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  Individuals are subject to a dollar limit on salary deferrals per IRS 
Section 402(g) ($17,500 in 2013 and $17,000 in 2012).  Other limits also apply.  The Company has no legal obligation for benefits 
under this plan. 
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F. Multiemployer Plans - Not Applicable. 

 
G. Consolidated/Holding Company Plans 

 
The Company, together with other affiliated companies, participates in a qualified defined benefit pension plan (the Nationwide 
Retirement Plan or the NRP), several non-qualified defined benefit supplemental executive retirement plans, and postretirement 
benefit plans (life and health care), all sponsored by NMIC.   
 
The NRP covers all employees of participating employers who have completed at least one year of service and who are at least 21 
years of age. Plan assets are invested in a third-party trust and group annuity contracts issued by the Company.  All participants 
are eligible for benefits based on an account balance feature.  Participants hired prior to 2002, who are at least 21 years of age, are 
eligible for benefits based on the highest average annual salary of a specified number of consecutive years of the last ten years of 
service (final average pay formula), if such benefits are of greater value than the account balance feature.   
 
Effective January 1, 2010, NMIC eliminated the company-paid early retirement enhancement, which is part of the final average 
pay formula.  This enhancement provided an additional benefit for associates retiring between age 55 and 65.  In addition, for 
participants eligible for the final average pay formula, pay credits under the account balance formula have stopped.  Affected 
associates’ benefits cannot be less than the NRP benefit they have accrued as of the date of change. 
 
The Company funds pension costs accrued for direct employees plus an allocation of pension costs accrued for employees of 
affiliates whose work benefits the Company.  In addition, separate non-qualified defined benefit pension plans sponsored by 
NMIC cover certain executives with at least one year of service.  The Company’s portion of (benefit) expense relating to these 
plans was $(1) and $5,690,000 for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  
 
In addition to the NRP, the Company and certain affiliated companies participate in life and health care benefit plans sponsored by 
NMIC for qualifying retirees.  Post-retirement life and health care benefits are contributory and generally available to full time 
employees hired prior to June 1, 2000 (prior to January 1, 1994 for life benefits), who have attained age 55 and have accumulated 
15 years of service with the Company.  The employee subsidy for the post-retirement death benefit was capped beginning in 2007. 
Employer subsidies for retiree life insurance ended as of December 31, 2008. No future employer contributions are anticipated for 
retiree life insurance and settlement accounting was applied during 2008. Post-retirement health care benefit contributions are 
adjusted annually and contain cost-sharing features such as deductibles and co-insurance. In addition, there are caps on the 
Company’s portion of the per-participant cost of the post-retirement health care benefits. The Company does not receive a 
Medicare Part D subsidy from the government. The Company’s policy is to fund the cost of health care benefits in amounts 
determined at the discretion of management. Plan assets are invested in a group annuity contract issued by the Company and a 
third-party trust.  
 
Effective December 31, 2009, each employee’s current subsidy percentage was fixed and no additional service for benefits will be 
credited to the current plan formula. This modification does not impact former associates receiving Nationwide-sponsored medical 
benefits prior to January 1, 2010. Additionally, effective January 1, 2010, all non-highly compensated employees (NHCE) as 
defined by Internal Revenue Code 414 become eligible to receive an annual health care credit up to a maximum of $1,000 per 
year, not to exceed a maximum lifetime benefit of $25,000.  The contribution will be a match of 33% of the NHCE’s otherwise 
unmatched savings account or 401(a) contributions. No contributions will be made by NMIC if the employee does not make 
eligible contributions.  
 
The Company’s portion of (benefit) expense relating to these plans was $(932,000) and $951,000 for the years ended December 
31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 
 
The Company, together with other affiliated companies, also participates in non-qualified deferred compensation arrangements for 
certain employees and agents.  The employer has no legal obligation for benefits under the plans.  Expenses are allocated to the 
Company based on individual participants.   
 
Total Plan liabilities for non-qualified deferred compensation plans were $264,828,000 and $249,164,000 on December 31, 2013 
and 2012, respectively.  Total Plan liabilities for non-qualified defined benefit plans were $274,877,000 and $283,561,000 on 
December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  Total expenses related to the non-qualified benefit plans were $24,094,000 for 2013 
and $23,941,000 for 2012.   

 
H. Postemployment Benefits and Compensated Absences 

 
The Company has no obligation to current or former employees for benefits after their employment but before their retirement 
other than for compensation related to earned vacation.  The liability for earned but untaken vacation has been accrued. 

 
I. Impact of Medicare Modernization Act on Postretirement Benefits (INT 04-17) – Not Applicable.  

 
(13) Capital and Surplus, Shareholders’ Dividend Restrictions and Quasi-Reorganizations 

 
(1) The Company has 3,814,779 Class A shares issued, authorized and outstanding as of December 31, 2013. 
 
(2) The Company has no preferred stock outstanding. 
 
(3) – (5) The payment of dividends by the Company is subject to restrictions set forth in the insurance laws and regulations of the 

State of Ohio, its domiciliary state.  The State of Ohio insurance laws require Ohio-domiciled life insurance companies to 
seek prior regulatory approval to pay a dividend or distribution of cash or other property if the fair market value thereof, 
together with that of other dividends or distributions made in the preceding twelve months, exceeds the greater of (i) 10% of 
statutory-basis policyholders’ surplus as of the prior December 31 or (ii) the statutory-basis net income of the insurer for the 
prior year.  The Company did not pay a cash dividend in 2013.  The Company’s statutory capital and surplus as of December 
31, 2013 was $3,549,951,275, and statutory net income for 2013 was $262,175,408.  As of January 1, 2014, the Company has 
the ability to pay dividends to NFS of $262,175,408 without obtaining prior approval.   
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The State of Ohio insurance laws also require insurers to seek prior regulatory approval for any dividend paid from other than 
earned surplus.  Earned surplus is defined under the State of Ohio insurance laws as the amount equal to an insurer’s 
unassigned funds as set forth in its most recent statutory financial statements, including net unrealized capital gains and 
losses or revaluation of assets.  Additionally, following any dividend, an insurer’s policyholder surplus must be reasonable in 
relation to the insurer’s outstanding liabilities and adequate for its financial needs.  The payment of dividends by the 
Company may also be subject to restrictions set forth in the insurance laws of the State of New York that limit the amount of 
statutory profits on the Company’s participating policies (measured before dividends to policyholders) available for the 
benefit of the Company and its shareholder.  The Company currently does not expect such regulatory requirements to impair 
its ability to pay operating expenses and dividends in the future. 

 
(6) Not Applicable. 
 
(7) Not Applicable. 
 
(8) The Company does not hold any stock for special purpose. 
 
(9) As of December 31, 2011, the Company’s special surplus funds consisted of the expanded deferred tax assets in accordance with 

SSAP No. 10R.  As of December 31, 2012, SSAP No. 101 superseded this guidance and the special surplus funds is no longer 
used for the expanded deferred tax asset so the change in this balance is to bring it to zero.  

 
 (10) The portion of unassigned funds (surplus) represented or (reduced) by each item below is as follows: 
 

 

12/31/2013 12/31/2012

a. Unrealized gains (losses) (824,322,379)$           (551,010,645)$           

 
 
(11) Surplus Notes 
 

The following table summarizes surplus notes issued by the Company to NFS as of December 31, 2013: 

Date Issued Interest Rate
Par Value (Face 

Amount of Notes)
Carrying Value of 

Note

Interest And/Or 
Principal Paid 
Current Year

Total Interest 
And/Or Principal 

Paid

Unapproved 
Interest And/Or 

Principal
Date of 

Maturity
12/19/2001 7.50% 300,000,000$           300,000,000$           22,500,000$        270,000,000$         -                       12/19/2031

6/27/2002 8.15% 300,000,000 300,000,000 24,450,000 276,556,667 -                       6/27/2032
12/23/2003 6.75% 100,000,000 100,000,000 6,750,000 64,537,500 -                       12/23/2033

Total 700,000,000$           700,000,000$           53,700,000$        611,094,167$         -                       XXX
 
 
The surplus notes were issued in accordance with Section 3901.72 of the Ohio Revised Code.  The principal and interest on these 
surplus notes shall not be a liability or claim against the Company, or any of its assets, except as provided in Section 3901.72 of 
the Ohio Revised Code.  The Department must approve interest and principal payments before they are paid.  
 

(12) Quasi –Reorganization - Not Applicable. 
 
(13) Quasi –Reorganization - Not Applicable. 
 

(14) Contingencies 
 

A. Contingent Commitments  
 

(1)  In accordance with SSAP No. 5R, for all guarantees made to or on behalf of wholly-owned subsidiaries, no initial liability 
recognition has been made and there would be no net financial statement impact should action be required on these guarantees by 
the Company. 

  
The Company agrees to maintain the capital and surplus of its wholly-owned subsidiary, NLAIC, at or above the levels necessary 
to satisfy the compulsory surplus level required by the various insurance departments in the states in which it is doing business. 
 
The Company has guaranteed the obligations and liabilities of its wholly-owned subsidiary, Nationwide Investment Services 
Corporation (NISC), including, without limitation, the full and prompt payment of all accounts payable to any party now or in the 
future. If for any reason NISC fails to satisfy any of its obligations, the Company will cause such obligation, loss or liability to be 
fully satisfied.   
 
The contractual obligations under NLAIC's single premium deferred annuity (SPDA) contracts in force and issued before 
September 1, 1988 are guaranteed by the Company.  Total SPDA contracts affected by this guarantee in force as of December 31, 
2013 and 2012 were approximately $21,935,372 and $23,643,000, respectively. 

 
Low Income-Housing Tax Credit Funds 
The Company has sold $1,232,633,970 in Tax Credit Funds to affiliated Nationwide Life Tax Credit Partner entities, which are 
99.9% owned by unrelated third party investors as of December 31, 2013.  The Company has guaranteed after-tax benefits to the 
third party investors through periods ending in 2028.  At December 31, 2013, the Company held guarantee reserves totaling 
$9,458,507 on these transactions.  These guarantees are in effect for periods of approximately 15 years each.  The Tax Credit 
Funds provide a stream of tax benefits to the investors that will generate a yield and return of capital.  If the tax benefits are not 
sufficient to provide these cumulative after-tax yields, the Company must fund any shortfall.  The maximum amount of 
undiscounted future payments that the Company could be required to pay the investors under the terms of the guarantees is 
$795,740,953, but the company does not anticipate making any material payments related to the guarantees.  The Company’s risks 
are mitigated in the following ways: (1) the Company has the right to buyout the equity related to the guarantee under certain 
circumstances, (2) the Company may replace underperforming properties to mitigate exposure to guarantee payments and (3) the 
Company oversees the asset management of the deals.  
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As of December 31, 2013, the Company held stabilization reserves totaling $3,854,202 as collateral for certain properties owned 
by the Tax Credit Funds, as the Tax Credit Funds that have met all of the criteria necessary to generate tax credits.  Such criteria 
include completion of construction and the leasing of each unit to a qualified tenant, among others.  Properties meeting the 
necessary criteria are considered to have “stabilized”.  The properties are evaluated regularly, and the collateral is released when 
stabilized.  In 2013, the stabilization reserve increased by $3,451,202 and none of the stabilization reserve was released into 
income.  In 2012, the stabilization reserve has not increased and none of the stabilization reserve has been released into income. 
 
To the extent there are cash deficits in any specific property owned by the Tax Credit Funds, property reserves, property operating 
guarantees and reserves held by the Tax Credit Funds are exhausted before the Company is required to perform under its 
guarantees.  To the extent the Company is ever required to perform under its guarantees, it may recover any such funding out of 
the cash flow distributed from the sale of the underlying properties of the Tax Credit Funds.  This cash flow distribution would be 
paid to the Company prior to any cash flow distributions to unrelated third party investors. 
 
Commitments 
Commitments to fund fixed rate mortgage loans are agreements to lend to a borrower and are subject to conditions established in 
the underlying contracts.  Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require 
payment of a deposit.  Commitments extended by the Company are based on management's case-by-case credit evaluation of the 
borrower and the borrower's loan collateral.  The underlying mortgaged property represents the collateral if the commitment is 
funded.  The Company's policy for new mortgage loans is to generally lend no more than 80% of collateral value.  Should the 
commitment be funded, the Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the borrower is represented by 
the contractual amounts of these commitments less the net realizable value of the collateral.  The contractual amounts also 
represent the cash requirements for all unfunded commitments.   

 
As of December 31, 2013, the Company had unfunded commitments of $23,300,000 related to its investments in limited 
partnerships and limited liability companies. 
 

(2) 
 

Nature and circumstances of guarantee
and key attributes, including date and

duration of agreement.

Liability recognition of 
guarantee. (Include amount 

recognized at inception. If no 
initial recognition, document 

exception allowed under SSAP 
No. 5R.)

Ultimate financial statement 
impact if action under the 

guarantee is required. 

Maximum potential amount of future 
payments (undiscounted) the 

guarantor could be required to make 
under the guarantee. If unable to 

develop an estimate, this should be 
specifically noted.

Current status of payment or 
performance

risk of guarantee. Also provide 
additional

discussion as warranted.

The Company guarantees the contractual obligations 
under NLAIC's SPDA contracts in force and issued 

before September 1, 1988.  $                             21,935,372 Investment in SCA  $                                      21,935,372 

NLAIC is current in all 
contractual obligations for the 

SPDA contracts so no 
performance under this 

guarantee has been required.

The Company has guaranteed after-tax benefits to the 
third party investors through periods ending in 2028. 9,458,507 Joint Venture                                        795,740,953 

The Company does not anticipate 
making any material payments 
related to these guarantees.

The Company agrees to maintain the capital and 
surplus of NLAIC at or above the levels necessary to 
satisfy the compulsory surplus level required by the 
various insurance departments in the states in which 
it is doing business

Guarantee made to/or on behalf 
of a wholly-owned subsidiary 
and as such are excluded from 
recognition under SSAP 5R, 
paragraph 17. Investment in SCA

As an unlimited guarantee, it is not 
possible to determine the maximum 
potential amount

NLAIC levels of capital and 
surplus are in excess of levels 
required so no performance 
under this guarantee has been 
required.

The Company has guaranteed the obligations and 
liabilities of NISC. 

Guarantee made to/or on behalf 
of a wholly-owned subsidiary 
and as such are excluded from 
recognition under SSAP 5R, 
paragraph 17 Investment in SCA

As an unlimited guarantee, it is not 
possible to determine the maximum 
potential amount

NISC is current in all obligations 
and liabilities so no performance 
under this guarantee has been 
required. 

Total  $                             31,393,879  $                                    817,676,325 

 
 

(3) 
a.

$ $817,676,325

b.
1.  Noncontingent Liabilities $ -                          
2.  Contingent Liabilities $ $31,393,879

c.
1.  Investments in SCA $ $21,935,372
2.  Joint Venture $ $795,740,953
3.  Dividends to Stockholders (capital contribution) $ -                          
4.  Expense $ -                          
5.  Other $ -                          
6.  Total (Should equal (3)a.) $ $817,676,325

Aggregate Maximum Potential of Future Payments of All Guarantees 
(undiscounted) the guranator could be required to make under guarantees.  
(Should equal total of Column 4 for (2) above.)

Current Liability Recognized in F/S:

Ultimate Financial Statement Impact if action under the guarantee is required.
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B. Assessments  
 
(1) The increase in the number of insurance companies that are under regulatory supervision has resulted, and is expected to 

continue to result in increased assessments by state guaranty funds to cover losses to policyholders of insolvent or 
rehabilitated insurance companies.  Those mandatory assessments may be partially recovered through a reduction in future 
premium taxes in certain states.  The Company records an estimate of the amounts it expects to be assessed in future periods 
as a liability. Separately, the Company records an estimated premium tax recoverable. Charges in the estimated future 
liability and premium tax recoverable are recognized in current period operations.  

 
(2) 

       

a. Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets
and policy surcharges prior year-end. 1,785,358$             

b. Decreases current year:
Premium tax offsets applied 156,457$                

c. Increases current year:
Change in accrued premium tax offsets 657,941$                
To adjust guaranty fund accrual 227,614$                

d. Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets
and policy surcharges current year-end. 2,514,456$             

 
 

C. Gain Contingencies – Not Applicable. 
 
D. Claims Related Extra Contractual Obligation on Bad Faith Losses Stemming from Lawsuits – None. 
 
E. All Other Contingencies  
 

Legal and Regulatory Matters  
 

The Company is subject to legal and regulatory proceedings in the ordinary course of its business. The Company’s legal and 
regulatory matters include proceedings specific to the Company and other proceedings generally applicable to business practices 
in the industries in which the Company operates.  These matters are subject to many uncertainties, and given their complexity and 
scope, their outcomes cannot be predicted.  Regulatory proceedings could also affect the outcome of one or more of the 
Company’s litigation matters. Furthermore, it is often not possible to determine the ultimate outcomes of the pending regulatory 
investigations and legal proceedings or to provide reasonable ranges of potential losses with any degree of certainty.  Some 
matters, including certain of those referred to below, are in very preliminary stages, and the Company does not have sufficient 
information to make an assessment of the plaintiffs’ claims for liability or damages.  In some of the cases seeking to be certified as 
class actions, the court has not yet decided whether a class will be certified or (in the event of certification) the size of the class 
and class period.  In many of the cases, the plaintiffs are seeking undefined amounts of damages or other relief, including punitive 
damages and equitable remedies, which are difficult to quantify and cannot be defined based on the information currently 
available.  The Company believes, however, that based on currently known information, the ultimate outcome of all pending legal 
and regulatory matters is not likely to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position.  Nonetheless, given the 
large or indeterminate amounts sought in certain of these matters and the inherent unpredictability of litigation, it is possible that 
such outcomes could materially affect the Company’s financial position or results of operations in a particular quarter or annual 
period. 

The various businesses conducted by the Company are subject to oversight by numerous federal and state regulatory entities, 
including but not limited to the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, the 
Department of Labor, the IRS and state insurance authorities.  Such regulatory entities may, in the normal course, be engaged in 
general or targeted inquiries, examinations and investigations of the Company and/or its affiliates.  The financial services industry 
has been the subject of increasing scrutiny in connection with a broad spectrum of regulatory issues; with respect to all such 
scrutiny directed at the Company and/or its affiliates, the Company is cooperating with regulators. The Company will cooperate 
with NMIC insofar as any inquiry, examination or investigation encompasses NMIC's operations. 

On August 15, 2001, NFS and NLIC were named in a lawsuit filed in the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut 
entitled Lou Haddock, as trustee of the Flyte Tool & Die, Incorporated Deferred Compensation Plan, et al v. Nationwide 
Financial Services, Inc. and Nationwide Life Insurance Company.  On November 18, 2009, the plaintiffs filed a sixth amended 
complaint amending the list of named plaintiffs and claiming to represent a class of qualified retirement plan trustees under 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) that purchased variable annuities from NLIC. The plaintiffs allege 
that they invested ERISA plan assets in their variable annuity contracts and that NLIC and NFS breached ERISA fiduciary duties 
by allegedly accepting service payments from certain mutual funds. The complaint seeks disgorgement of some or all of the 
payments allegedly received by NFS and NLIC, other unspecified relief for restitution, declaratory and injunctive relief, and 
attorneys’ fees. On November 6, 2009, the Court granted the plaintiff's motion for class certification. On October 21, 2010, the 
District Court dismissed NFS from the lawsuit.  On February 6, 2012, the Second Circuit Court of Appeals vacated the November 
6, 2009 order granting class certification and remanded the case back to the District Court for further consideration. On September 
6, 2013, the District Court granted the plaintiffs’ motion for class certification.  NLIC continues to defend this lawsuit vigorously.  
The case is set for trial beginning August 11, 2014.  NLIC continues to defend this lawsuit vigorously.   
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On November 20, 2007, NRS and NLIC were named in a lawsuit filed in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama entitled Ruth 
A. Gwin and Sandra H. Turner, and a class of similarly situated individuals v Nationwide Life Insurance Company, Nationwide 
Retirement Solutions, Inc., Alabama State Employees Association, PEBCO, Inc. and Fictitious Defendants A to Z. On March 12, 2010, 
NRS and NLIC were named in a Second Amended Class Action Complaint filed in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama 
entitled Steven E. Coker, Sandra H. Turner, David N. Lichtenstein and a class of similarly situated individuals v. Nationwide Life 
Insurance Company, Nationwide Retirement Solutions, Inc, Alabama State Employees Association, Inc., PEBCO, Inc. and Fictitious 
Defendants A to Z claiming to represent a class of all participants in the Alabama State Employees Association, Inc. (“ASEA”) Plan, 
excluding members of the Deferred Compensation Committee, ASEA's directors, officers and board members, and PEBCO's directors, 
officers and board members. On October 22, 2010, the parties to this action executed a court approved stipulation of settlement that 
agreed to certify a class for settlement purposes only, that provided for payments to the settlement class, and that provided for releases, 
certain bar orders, and dismissal of the case. The settlement fund has been paid out. On December 6, 2011, the Court entered an Order 
that NRS owes indemnification to ASEA and PEBCO for only the Coker (Gwin) class action, and dismissed NLIC. The Company has 
resolved the indemnification claims of ASEA. On February 15, 2013, the Court issued its Order determining the amount of fees due to 
PEBCO on its indemnification claim. On March 28, 2013, the Company filed a notice of appeal to the Alabama Supreme Court. The 
case is fully briefed. NRS continues to defend this case vigorously. 

On June 8, 2011, NMIC and NLIC were named in a lawsuit filed in Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio entitled Stanley 
Andrews and Donald C. Clark v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and Nationwide Life Insurance Company.  The complaint 
alleges that NMIC and NLIC have an obligation to review the Social Security Administration Death Master File database for all life 
insurance policyholders who have at least a 70% probability of being deceased according to actuarial tables.  The complaint further 
alleges that NMIC and NLIC are not conducting such a review.  The complaint seeks injunctive relief and declaratory judgment 
requiring NMIC and NLIC to conduct such a review, and alleges NMIC and NLIC have violated the covenant of good faith and fair 
dealing and have been unjustly enriched by not having conducted such reviews. The lower court granted Nationwide’s motion to 
dismiss. Plaintiffs appealed. The Court of Appeals affirmed the dismissal on October 24, 2012. Plaintiffs filed a petition for rehearing 
en banc on November 5, 2012. The Court of Appeals denied the petition on December 14, 2012. Plaintiffs filed a notice of appeal to the 
Ohio Supreme Court on January 24, 2013.  Nationwide filed its memorandum in opposition to plaintiffs’ petition for jurisdiction to the 
Ohio Supreme Court on February 27, 2013. The Ohio Supreme Court denied plaintiffs’ petition for review of the decision of the Court 
of Appeals on April 24, 2013.  Plaintiffs’ time to file a petition for writ of certiorari to the U.S. Supreme Court has expired, concluding 
this matter. 

In 2012 the Plaintiff, Debtor in Possession Lehman Brothers Special Financing, Inc., filed a class action in the United States 
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York seeking the recovery of nearly $3.0 billion in assets from all the named 
defendants including NLIC and NMIC. This litigation arises from two collateralized debt obligation transactions, 801 Grand and Alta, 
which resulted in payments to NLIC and NMIC. In 2008 the Plaintiff and its parent company, Lehman Brothers Holding, Inc. filed for 
bankruptcy which triggered an early termination of the above transactions. The Plaintiff seeks to have sums returned to the bankruptcy 
estate in addition to prejudgment interest and costs. The case is currently stayed.  In 2013, Plaintiff sent correspondence to all 
defendants inviting settlement discussions and has served NMIC and NLIC with a “SPV Derivatives ADR Notice”, formally starting 
the Alternative Dispute Resolution process. NMIC and NLIC have responded, and are currently taking part in the ADR process.  
Mediation was scheduled for and proceeded on December 13, 2013, but the parties reached an impasse. On January 10, 2014, Lehman 
filed another motion to extend the stay for a final four month period.  After a hearing, the court extended the stay to the later of (a) May 
20, 2014 or (b) 30 days after the court enters a scheduling order governing the Distributed Action. The parties are negotiating the 
proposed scheduling order for the conduct of the Distributed Action litigation, which will be finalized by March 24, 2014.  

   
  Tax Matters 

 
The Company’s federal income tax returns are routinely audited by the IRS.  The Company provides for federal income taxes based on 
amounts the Company believes it ultimately will owe.  Inherent in the provision for federal income taxes are estimates regarding the 
deductibility of certain items and the realization of certain tax credits.  In the event the ultimate deductibility of certain items or the 
realization of certain tax credits differs from estimates, the Company may be required to change the provision for federal income taxes 
recorded in the statutory financial statements, which could be significant.  Management has used best estimates to establish reserves for 
uncertain tax positions based on current facts and circumstances regarding tax exposure items where the ultimate deductibility is open 
to interpretation.  Management believes its tax reserves reasonably provide for potential assessments that may result from IRS 
examinations and other tax-related matters for all open tax years. 

 
  Indemnifications 

 
In the normal course of business, the Company provides standard indemnifications to contractual counterparties.  The types of 
indemnifications typically provided include breaches of representations and warranties, taxes and certain other liabilities, such as third 
party lawsuits.  The indemnification clauses are often standard contractual terms and are entered into in the normal course of business 
based on an assessment that the risk of loss would be remote.  The terms of the indemnifications vary in duration and nature.  In many 
cases, the maximum obligation is not explicitly stated, and the contingencies triggering the obligation to indemnify have not occurred 
and are not expected to occur.  Consequently, the maximum amount of the obligation under such indemnifications is not determinable.  
Historically, the Company has not made any material payments pursuant to these obligations. 

 
(15) Leases  
 

The Company does not have any material lease obligations at this time. 
 
(16) Information about Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk and Financial Instruments with Concentrations of Credit Risk 

 
(1) The table below summarizes the face amount of the Company’s financial instruments with off balance sheet risk. 

 

Description 2013 Notional 2012 Notional 2013 Notional 2012 Notional

a. Swaps 27,259,666,281$     22,814,344,730$      31,244,567,694$      25,500,127,474$        
b. Futures 282,100                  436,400                   1,114,000                 1,179,700                  
c. Options 6,556,020,344        7,445,230,614          -                           -                            

Total 33,815,968,725$     30,260,011,744$      31,245,681,694$      25,501,307,174$        

Assets Liabilities
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(2) Commitments to fund fixed rate mortgage loans on real estate are agreements to lend to a borrower, and are subject to conditions 
established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require 
payment of deposit. Commitments extended by the Company are based on management’s case-by-case credit evaluation of the 
borrower and the borrower’s loan collateral. 

 
Notional amounts of derivative financial instruments significantly exceed the credit risk associated with these instruments and 
represent contractual balances on which calculations of amounts to be exchanged are based. Credit exposure is limited to the sum 
of the aggregate fair value of positions that have become favorable to the Company, including accrued interest receivable due 
from counterparties, net of collateral received. 

 
(3) Should the mortgage loan commitments be funded, the Company’s exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the 

borrower is represented by the contractual amounts of these commitments less the net realizable value of the collateral. The 
contractual amounts also represent the cash requirements for all unfunded commitments. 

 
Potential credit losses from derivative counterparties are minimized through careful evaluation of counterparty credit standings, 
selection of counterparties from a limited group of high quality institutions, collateral agreements and other contract provisions. 

 
(4) The underlying mortgage property represents the collateral if the commitment is funded. The Company’s policy for new mortgage 

loans on real estate is to lend no more than 80% of collateral value. 
 

Collateral requirements for over-the-counter derivative instruments are controlled by the International Swap Dealers Association 
and Credit Support Annex documents that are negotiated with each counterparty. Generally, these documents outline each party’s 
rights and obligations for receiving and posting collateral. These documents address such issues as calculating collateral 
due/owed, delivery and return of collateral, uses and substitution for collateral, distributions and interest rights and remedies for 
both parties, credit thresholds and eligible collateral (typically cash, debt obligations issued by the United States Treasury, or 
obligations issued by government agencies). The Company monitors their collateral position on a daily basis, adjusting positions 
as necessary, and in accordance with the terms of these agreements. For future contracts, the broker for the various types of futures 
contracts that the Company may employ establishes margin requirements. The margin account is settled daily for changes in 
contracts outstanding and movements in market values of open contracts. The Company uses cash to cover the margin account for 
future activity.  
 

 (17) Sale, Transfer, and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishment of Liabilities 
 
A. Transfers of Receivables Reported as Sales - Not Applicable. 
 
B. Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets 
 

(1) There were no assets obtained or liabilities incurred in transfers of financial assets where it is not practicable to estimate their 
fair value. 

 
(2) The Company has entered into a securities lending agreement with an agent bank whereby eligible securities may be loaned 

to third parties, primarily major brokerage firms. These transactions are used to generate additional income on the securities 
portfolio. Loaned securities continue to be reported as invested assets and the Company is entitled to receive any payments of 
interest or dividends paid on loaned securities. The agreement requires a minimum of 102% of the fair value of loaned 
securities to be held as collateral.  Cash collateral received from borrowers is reflected as a “Payable for securities lending” 
on the “Statement of Liabilities, Surplus and Other Funds” while non-cash collateral is recorded off-balance sheet.  Cash 
collateral received is reinvested by the agent bank in accordance with the Company’s authorized investment policy and 
included in “Securities lending reinvested collateral assets” in the “Statement of Assets”. If the fair value of the reinvested 
collateral assets is less than the fair value of the securities loaned, the shortfall is non-admitted. Because the borrower or the 
Company may terminate a securities lending transaction at any time, if loans are terminated in advance of the reinvested 
collateral asset maturities, the Company would repay its securities lending obligation from operating cash flows or the 
proceeds of sales from its investment portfolio, which includes significant liquid securities. 
 
The fair value of loaned securities was $99,682,425, as of December 31, 2013. The Company does not hold any non-cash 
collateral for loaned securities as of December 31, 2013. 
 
Reinvested collateral assets reported on Schedule DL are excluded from other statutory schedules and disclosures. 
 
See Note 5 E. for additional information concerning securities lending. 
 

(3) No servicing assets or liabilities were recognized during the period. 
 
(4) There were no assets securitized during the period. 
 
(5) There were no transfers of financial assets accounted for as a secured borrowing. 
 
(6) There were no transfers of receivables with recourse. 

 
(7) a. Not Applicable 

b. There were no open repurchase agreements as of December 31, 2013. 
c. Not Applicable 
d. Not Applicable 

 
C. Wash Sales – None. 

 
 
(18) Gain or Loss to the Reporting Entity from Uninsured A&H Plans and the Uninsured Portion of Partially Insured Plans – None. 
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(19) Direct Premium Written/Produced by Managing General Agents/Third Party Administrators 
 

Name and Address of Managing General Agent or Third Party 
Administrator

FEIN Number Exclusive Contract
Types of Business 

Written
Types of Authority Granted*

Total Direct Premium Written/ 
Produced By

Meridian Management Group, LLC
800 Kinderkamack Rd Ste 302
Oradell, NJ  07649 22-3713596 Not Exclusive A&H U / P / B 3,295,146$                             
K&K Insurance Group, Inc.
1712 Magnavox Way
Fort Wayne, IN 46804 35-1003799 Not Exclusive A&H C/ CA / B / P / U 32,065,400                             
RMTS - Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co.  
6 Harrison St. FL 6, 
New York, NY 10013 20-1049240 Not Exclusive A&H C / CA / B / P / U 26,753,604                             
Fringe Insurance Benefits, Inc.
11910 Anderson Mill Rd
Austin, TX  78726 74-2616364 Not Exclusive A&H B / P / U 29,561,771                             
Star Line Group
180 Teaticket Highway, Suite 203
East Falmouth, MA 02536 04-3499188 Not Exclusive A&H C / CA / B / P / U 7,459,099                               
Consolidated Health Plans 
2077 Roosevelt Ave
Springfield, MA 01104-1657 04-3187843 Exclusive A&H C / CA / P / B 63,888,110                             
Student Assurance Services 
PO BOX 196
Stillwater, MN 55082 41-1311103 Exclusive A&H C / CA / P  11,920,663                             
Renaissance Insurance Agency, Inc.
PO Box 2300
Santa Monica, CA 90407-2300 26-4531616 Exclusive A&H P 27,317,576                             
Merchants Benefit Administration, Inc.
13840 N Northsight Blvd
Scottsdale, AZ 85260 86-0875918 Exclusive A&H B / C / CA / P 4,426,484                               
Roundstone Management, Ltd.
27887 Clemens Road, Suite 1
Westlake, OH  44145 27-0371422 Not Exclusive A&H C / CA / B / P / U 8,587,768                               

Total 215,275,620$                         

*Authority Codes Listing
C Claims Payment

CA Claims Adjustment
R Reinsurance Ceding
B Binding Authority
P Premium Collection
U Underwriting

 
(20) Fair Value Measurements 
 

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements are based upon observable and unobservable inputs. Observable 
inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources while unobservable inputs reflect the Company’s view of market 
assumptions in the absence of observable market information. The Company utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of 
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. In determining fair value, the Company uses various methods, 
primarily market and income approaches. 

 
The Company categorizes its financial assets and liabilities into a three-level hierarchy based on the priority of the inputs to the 
valuation technique. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used to measure fair value fall within different 
levels of the hierarchy, the category level is based on the lowest priority level input that is significant to the fair value measurement of 
the instrument in its entirety. 
 
The Company categorizes financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value as follows: 
 
Level 1. Unadjusted quoted prices accessible in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date and mutual 
funds where the value per share (unit) is determined and published daily and is the basis for current transactions. 

 
Level 2. Unadjusted quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or inputs (other than quoted prices) that are 
observable or that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data through correlation or other means. Primary 
inputs to this valuation technique may include comparative trades, bid/asks, interest rate movements, U.S. Treasury rates, U.S. LIBOR, 
prime rates, cash flows, maturity dates, call ability, estimated prepayments and/or underlying collateral values.  

 
Level 3. Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value 
measurement. Inputs reflect management’s best estimate about the assumptions market participants would use at the measurement date 
in pricing the asset or liability. Consideration is given to the risk inherent in both the method of valuation and the valuation inputs. 
Primary inputs to this valuation technique include broker quotes and comparative trades. 

 
The Company reviews its fair value hierarchy classifications for financial assets and liabilities quarterly. Changes in observability of 
significant valuation inputs identified during these reviews may trigger reclassifications. Reclassifications are reported as transfers at 
the beginning of the period in which the change occurs. 

 
To determine the fair value of bonds and stocks for which market quotations are available, independent pricing services are most often 
utilized. For these bonds and stocks, the Company obtains the pricing services’ methodologies, inputs and assumptions and classifies 
the investments accordingly in the fair value hierarchy. 

 
A corporate pricing matrix or an internally developed pricing model is used in valuing certain bonds. The corporate pricing matrix is 
developed using private spreads for bonds with varying weighted average lives and credit quality ratings. The weighted average life 
and credit quality rating of a particular bond to be priced using the corporate pricing matrix are important inputs into the model and are 
used to determine a corresponding spread that is added to the appropriate U.S. Treasury yield to create an estimated market yield for 
that bond. The estimated market yield and other relevant factors are then used to estimate the fair value of the particular bond. 
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Non-binding broker quotes are also utilized to determine the fair value of certain bonds when quotes are not available from independent 
pricing services, corporate pricing matrix or internal pricing models. These bonds are classified accordingly in the fair value hierarchy 
as only one broker quote is ordinarily obtained, the investment is not traded on an exchange, the pricing is not available to other entities 
and/or the transaction volume in the same or similar investments has decreased. Inputs used in the development of prices are not 
provided to the Company by the brokers as the brokers often do not provide the necessary transparency into their quotes and 
methodologies. Broker quotes are subject to validation of price movements that require approval from the Company’s management. 
Management uses its knowledge of the investment and current market conditions to determine if the price is indicative of the 
investment’s fair value. 

 
Fair value of derivative instruments is determined using various valuation techniques relying predominately on observable market 
inputs. These inputs include interest rate swap curves, credit spreads, interest rates, counterparty credit risk, equity volatility and equity 
index levels. In cases where observable inputs are not available, the Company will utilize non-binding broker quotes to determine fair 
value and these instruments are classified accordingly in the fair value hierarchy. 
 
The following table summarizes financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value as of December 31, 2013: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets at fair value

Bonds:
   Industrial & miscellaneous -$                       2,403,023$         26,116,383$        28,519,406$         
      Total bonds -$                       2,403,023$         26,116,383$        28,519,406$         
Assets at fair value:
   Securities lending collateral assets -$                           695,275$            -$                        695,275$              
   Common stocks 57,102                   43,233,400         14,304,072          57,594,574           
   Derivative assets -                             1,792,980,697    343,236,754        2,136,217,451       
   Separate account assets1 79,255,037,347      2,235,247,008    2,085,649,886     83,575,934,241     
      Total assets at fair value 79,255,094,449$    4,074,559,403$  2,469,307,095$   85,798,960,947$   

Liabilities at fair value
Derivative liabilities -$                           2,152,540,628$  -$                    2,152,540,628$     
   Total liabilities at fair value -$                           2,152,540,628$  -$                    2,152,540,628$     

1The value of separate account liabilities is set to equal the fair value of separate account assets. 

As of December 31, 2013

 
 
The following table presents the rollforward of Level 3 financial assets and liabilities held at fair value during the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2013: 

 Balance
as of

December 31, 2012 
Transfers into 

Level 3
 Transfers Out of 

Level 3 

Total gains and 
(losses) included in 

Net Income

Total gains and 
(losses) included in 

Surplus Purchases  Issuances  Sales  Settlements 

 Balance
as of 

December 31, 2013 
Assets at  fair value

Bonds:
   Industrial & miscellaneous 15,866,805$           13,358,131$       -$                        (1,704,993)$          (2,251,721)$           723,058$           -$                    -$                      125,104$       26,116,384$            
      Total bonds 15,866,805$           13,358,131$       -$                        (1,704,993)$          (2,251,721)$           723,058$           -$                    -$                      125,104$       26,116,384$            
Assets at fair value:
   Common stocks 8,144,335$             -$                       -$                        92,634$                6,159,737$            5,160,649$        -$                    (5,253,283)$       -$                  14,304,072$            
   Derivative assets 821,897,448           -                         -                          (149,284,255)        (297,191,768)         128,777,396      -                     (160,962,067)     -                    343,236,754            
   Separate account assets1 2,028,325,733        -                         -                          -                           57,376,973            -                        -                     (52,500)              (319)              2,085,649,887         
      Total assets at fair value 2,874,234,320$      13,358,131$       -$                        (150,896,615)$      (235,906,779)$       134,661,104$     -$                    (166,267,850)$   124,785$       2,469,307,097$        

1The value of separate account liabilities is set to equal the fair value of separate account assets. 

  
The following table presents the rollforward of Level 3 financial assets and liabilities held at fair value during the three months ended 
December 31, 2013: 
 

 Balance
as of 

September 30, 2013 
Transfers into 

Level 3
 Transfers Out of 

Level 3 

Total gains and 
(losses) included in 

Net Income

Total gains and 
(losses) included in 

Surplus Purchases  Issuances  Sales  Settlements 

 Balance
as of 

December 31, 2013 
Assets at fair value

Bonds:
   Industrial & miscellaneous 18,871,777$           13,358,131$        -$                         (1,402,894)$           (4,891,052)$           163,406$            -$                     -$                        17,016$         26,116,384$             
      Total bonds 18,871,777$           13,358,131$        -$                         (1,402,894)$           (4,891,052)$           163,406$            -$                     -$                        17,016$         26,116,384$             
Assets at fair value:
   Common stocks 11,464,293$           -$                        -$                         -$                           2,839,779$             -$                        -$                     -$                        -$                   14,304,072$             
   Derivative assets 441,701,814           -                          -                           (10,596,829)           (86,861,681)           1,661,848           -                       (2,668,398)          -                     343,236,754             
   Separate account assets1 2,060,574,460        -                          -                           -                             25,075,493             -                          -                       -                          (66)                 2,085,649,887          
      Total assets at fair value 2,532,612,344$      13,358,131$        -$                         (11,999,723)$         (63,837,460)$         1,825,254$         -$                     (2,668,398)$        16,949$         2,469,307,097$        

1The value of separate account liabilities is set to equal the fair value of separate account assets. 

 
Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 during the periods ending December 31, 2013 are due to either changes resulting from application 
of the lower of amortized cost or fair value rules based on the security’s NAIC rating or changes in sources used to price certain 
securities. 
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The following table summarizes aggregate carrying value and fair value, by level, for all financial assets and liabilities, excluding 
assets and liabilities reported at fair value, as of December 31, 2013: 
 

Aggregate Fair 
Value Admitted Assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

 Not Practicable 
(Carrying Value) 

Assets:
Bonds 26,462,928,103$   25,318,470,869$      1,338,058,987$  24,135,037,019$   989,832,097$        -$                       
Common stocks 535,413,834         535,413,834            -                     -                        535,413,834         -                         
Mortgage loans 5,841,957,696       5,691,564,869         -                     -                        5,841,957,696       -                         
Short-term investments 199,509,137         229,009,137            -                     199,509,137         -                        -                         
Derivative assets 582,368                1,884,695                -                     582,368                -                        -                         
Policy loans 949,529,390         949,529,390            -                     -                        949,529,390         -                         
Separate Accounts 281,705,740         270,492,315            2,365,089           279,340,651         -                        
Securities lending collateral assets 100,131,851         100,150,553            -                     100,131,851         -                        -                         
   Total assets 34,371,758,119$   33,096,515,662$      1,340,424,076$  24,714,601,026$   8,316,733,017$     -$                       

Liabilities:
Investment contracts 17,386,255,465$   18,800,952,565$      -$                   -$                         18,800,952,565$   -$                       
Derivative liabilities (25,313,691)$        (18,371,566)$           -                     (25,313,691)$        -                           -                         
   Total Liabilities 17,360,941,774$   18,782,580,999$      -$                   (25,313,691)$        18,800,952,565$   -$                       

 
Not Practicable to Estimate Fair Value – Not applicable 

 
(21) Other Items 

 
A. Extraordinary Items – None. 
 
B. Troubled Debt Restructuring: Debtors – None. 
 
C. Other Changes and Unusual Items – At December 31, 2013, the Company has commitments for unsettled purchases of private 

placement securities, including bank loans, of $70,000,000. At December 31, 2013, the Company has commitments for 
commercial mortgage loans of $53.6 million. As of December 31, 2013 the Company had posted cash collateral of $432,829,248 
to counterparties and held cash collateral of $381,659,793 for open derivatives contracts. Cash collateral posted to counterparties 
is recorded as a receivable asset on Page 2 while cash collateral received and held is recorded as a payable liability on Page 3. 
Cash collateral received is invested in short-term investments and bonds. The Company had posted securities to counterparties as 
collateral in the amount of $172,764,222 and held securities posted by counterparties in the amount of $28,845,692 as of 
December 31, 2013. Securities posted by counterparties are considered off-balance sheet and are not included in the financials of 
the Company. 

 
D. Business Interruption Insurance Recoveries - Not Applicable. 
 
E. State Transferable and Non-transferable Tax Credits  
 

(1)   

 

Description of State  Transferable and 
Non-Transferable Tax Credits State Carrying Value Unused Amount

Genesee Gateway MT, LLC NY 412,251            -                        

Total 412,251$          -$                       
 

(2) The Company estimates the utilization of remaining transferable and non-transferable state tax credits by projecting future 
premium and taking into account policy growth, while also projecting future tax liability in the relevant jurisdiction. 
 

(3) The Company did not recognize any impairment on state tax credits in 2013. 
 
(4) State Tax Credits Admitted and Nonadmitted 

 
Total Admitted Total Nonadmitted

a.  Transferable 412,251$                        -$                                                 
b.  Non-transferable -$                                    -$                                                  

 
F. Subprime Mortgage Related Risk Exposure 
 

(1)  The Company evaluates many characteristics when classifying collateral as subprime, including the credit quality of the 
borrower as defined by Fair Isaac Credit Organization (FICO) scores, as well as other factors, such as loan-to-value ratios and 
type of real estate. 

 
(2) The Company has no direct exposure through investments in subprime mortgage loans. 
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(3) Direct exposure through other investments: 

Actual Cost

Book/Adjusted 
Carrying Value 

(excluding 
interest) Fair Value

Other Than 
Temporary 
Impairment 

Losses 
Recognized

a.  Residential mortgage-backed securities 363,668,995           347,360,099     343,274,361     73,899,468    

b.  Commercial mortgage-backed securities -                             -                       -                       -                     

c.  Collateralized debt obligations -                             -                       -                       -                     

d.  Structured securities -                             -                       -                       -                     

e.  Equity investment in SCAs * 78,343,454             75,594,635       75,325,967       5,737,623      

f.  Other assets 10,935,209             726,213            726,213            -                     

d.  Total 452,947,658$         423,680,947$   419,326,541$   79,637,091$  

*The Company's subsidiary, NLAIC, has investments in subprime residential mortgage backed securities.  These investments 
comprise 1.4% of the subsidiary company's invested assets.
 

(4) The company has no exposure to subprime mortgage risk through Mortgage Guaranty or Financial Guaranty insurance 
coverage. 
 

G. Retained Assets  
 

The Company does not retain beneficiary assets.  During a death benefit claim, the beneficiary has the option to receive an interest 
bearing deposit account with an affiliated banking institution, Nationwide Bank.  In the case that the interest-bearing deposit 
account is selected by the beneficiary, the deposits are FDIC (Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation) insured and the Company 
has disposed of its policyholder liabilities and related assets.  Interest earned by the beneficiary is consistent with interest earned 
on all other Nationwide Bank interest-bearing checking account deposits.  While receipt of a deposit account with Nationwide 
Bank is an option available to the beneficiary during settlement of a death claim, the default death benefit settlement method is 
payment to the beneficiary in the form of a check. 
 

H. Offsetting and Netting of Assets & Liabilities  
 

No assets or liabilities are offset and reported net in accordance with a valid right to offset per SSAP No. 64, Offsetting and 
Netting of Assets and Liabilities. 
 

(22) Subsequent Events 
 

Subsequent events have been considered through February 25, 2014 for the statutory statement issued on February 28, 2014.  
 

The Company paid a capital contribution to NLAIC of $150,000,000 on February 13, 2014.  The Department granted the Company 
approval to record the $150,000,000 contribution as a Type I Subsequent Event in its 2013 statutory financial statements. 

 
(23) Reinsurance 

 
A. Ceded Reinsurance Report 
 
Section 1 - General Interrogatories 
 
1. Are any of the reinsurers, listed in Schedule S as non-affiliated, owned in excess of 10% or controlled, either directly or indirectly, 

by the Company or by any representative, officer, trustee, or director of the Company? 
 
Yes ( )  No (X) 
 
If yes, give full details. 
 

2.  Have any policies issued by the Company been reinsured with a company chartered in a country other than the United States 
(excluding U.S. Branches of such companies) that is owned in excess of 10% or controlled directly or indirectly by an insured, a 
beneficiary, a creditor or an insured or any other person not primarily engaged in the insurance business? 
 
 Yes ( )  No (X) 
 
 If yes, give full details. 
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Section 2 - Ceded reinsurance Report-Part A 
 
1. Does the Company have any reinsurance agreements in effect under which the reinsurer may unilaterally cancel any reinsurance 

for reasons other than for nonpayment or premium or other similar credits? 
 
 Yes ( )  No (X) 

 
a. If yes, what is the estimated amount of the aggregate reduction in surplus of a unilateral cancellation by the reinsurer as of the 

date of this statement, for those agreements in which cancellation results in a net obligation of the Company to the reinsurer, 
and for which such obligation is not presently accrued?  Where necessary, the Company may consider the current or 
anticipated experience of the business reinsured in making this estimate. 

 
 N/A 
 
b. What is the total amount of reinsurance credits taken, whether as an asset or as a reduction of liability, for these agreements 

in the income statement? 
 
 N/A 

 
2. Does the Company have any reinsurance agreements in effect such that the amount of losses paid or accrued through the statement 

date may result in a payment to the reinsurer of amounts that, in aggregate and allowing for offset of mutual credits from other 
reinsurance agreements with the same reinsurer, exceed the total direct premium collected under the reinsured policies? 
 
Yes ( )   No (X) 
 
If yes, give full details. 
 

Section 3 - Ceded Reinsurance Report-Part B 
 
1. What is the estimated amount of the aggregate reduction in surplus (for agreements other than those under which the reinsurer 

may unilaterally cancel for reasons other than for nonpayment of premium or other similar credits that are reflected in Section 2, 
above) of termination of ALL reinsurance agreements, by either party as of the date of this statement?  Where necessary, the 
Company may consider the current or anticipated experience of the business reinsured in making this estimate. 

 
 The estimated impact of termination of all ceded reinsurance, if any, to the Company’s statutory surplus has not been determined 

at this time. 
 
2. Have any new agreements been executed or existing agreements amended, since January 1 of the year of this statement, to include 

policies or contracts that were in force or which had existing reserves established by the Company as of the effective date of the 
agreement? 
 
Yes ( )   No (X) 
 
If yes, what is the amount of reinsurance credits, whether an asset or a reduction of liability, taken for such new agreements or 

amendments? 
 
B. Uncollectible Reinsurance – None. 
 
C. Commutation of Ceded Reinsurance - Not Applicable. 
 
D. Certified Reinsurer Rating Downgraded or Status Subject to Revocation – Not Applicable. 

 
(24) Retrospectively Rated Contracts & Contracts Subject to Redetermination 
 

A. Not Applicable. 
 
B. Not Applicable. 
 
C. Not Applicable.  
 
D. Medical loss ratio rebates required pursuant to the Public Health Service Act – None. 

 
(25) Change in Incurred Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses - Not Applicable. 
 
(26) Intercompany Pooling Arrangements - Not Applicable. 
 
(27) Structured Settlements - Not Applicable. 
 
(28) Health Care Receivables - Not Applicable. 
 
(29) Participating Policies 

 
For the year ended 2013, the relative percentage of individual and group participating life insurance policies was 6.0% of the total 
individual and group life insurance in-force.  The Company accounts for its policyholder dividends based upon guidance from SSAP 
No. 51, Life Contracts.  Dividends left on deposit are recorded as the amount of the deposit and accrued interest thereon.  The 
Company’s incurred dividend expense of $55,170,589 in 2013.   
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(30) Premium Deficiency Reserves 

1. Liability carried for premium deficiency reserves 1,123,000$              

2. Date of the most recent evaluation of this liability 12/31/2013

3. Was anticipated investment income utilized in the calculation? ���� ���

 
 
 
(31) Reserves for Life Contracts and Annuity Contracts 
 

(1) The Company waives deduction of deferred fractional premiums upon death of the insured.  The Company returns any portion of 
final premium paid beyond the month of death for all policies. 

 
(2) The same percentage that is applied to the gross premiums for determining the rate charged the substandard risk, is also applied to 

the rates in the statutory mortality table at all durations.  For example, a life issued at table B, which would normally use 80CSO, 
would actually use 80CSO with all rates grossed up 50%. 

 
(3) As of December 31, 2013, the Company had $501,418,798 of insurance in force for which the gross premiums are less than the 

net premiums according to the standard valuation set by the State of Ohio.  Reserves to cover the above insurance totaled the gross 
amount of $2,417,580 at year-end and are reported in Exhibit 5, Miscellaneous Reserves. 

 
(4) The Tabular Interest (Page 7, Part A, Line 4), The Tabular Less Actual Reserve Released (Page 7, Part A, Line 5), and the Tabular 

Cost (Page 7, Part A, Line 9) have been determined by formulas described in the instructions for Page 7. 
 
(5) The Tabular Interest on Funds not involving life contingencies is calculated using the actual accrued interest on such funds. 
 
(6) The details for deposit-type contract “Other Increases” (net) are: 

Item Total
Industrial 

Life 
Ordinary Life 

Insurance

Ordinary 
Individual 
Annuities

Supple-
mentary 

Contracts

Credit Life 
Group and 
Individual

Group Life 
Insurance Annuities

Adjustment for 
Future Asset 
Balance Leveling (1,167,258)$      -$       -$              -$              (577,300)$  -$         -$         (589,958)$          

 
(32) Analysis of Annuity Actuarial Reserves and Deposit Type Liabilities by Withdrawal Characteristics  

(1) (2a) (2b) (3) (4)
General 
Account

Separate Account
with Guarantees

Separate Account
Non-guaranteed Total % of Total 

A.  Subject to discret ionary withdrawal:
(1)   With fair value adjustment 11,470,323,623$    2,589,185,871$      -$                      14,059,509,494$   15.30%
(2)   At book value less current surrender charge of 5% or more 1,371,104,486        -                         2,120,439             1,373,224,925       1.49%
(3)   At fair value 15,655,180            -                         65,259,676,459     65,275,331,639     71.01%
(4)   Total with adjustment or at fair value
              (Total of 1 through 3) 12,857,083,289      2,589,185,871        65,261,796,898     80,708,066,058     87.80%
(5)   At book value without adjustment 
              (Minimal or no charge or adjustment) 6,428,859,056        -                         33,287,020           6,462,146,076       7.03%

B.  Not subject to discretionary withdrawal 4,688,466,359        3,221,046              57,328,813           4,749,016,218       5.17%
C.  Total (gross) 23,974,408,704      2,592,406,917        65,352,412,731     91,919,228,352     100%
D.  Reinsurance ceded 180,588,946          -                         -                        180,588,946         
E.   Total (net)*  (C-D) 23,793,819,758$    2,592,406,917$      65,352,412,731$   91,738,639,406$   

* Reconciliation of total annuity actuarial reserves and deposit fund liabilities

F.  Life & Accident & Health Annual Statement 2013

(1)   Exhibit 5, Annuities Section, Total (net) 21,691,274,679$    
(2)   Exhibit 5, Supplementary Contracts with Life 
           Contingencies Section, Total (net) 23,375,606            
(3)   Exhibit 7, Deposit-Type Contracts, Line 14, Column 1 2,079,169,474        
(4)     Subtotal 23,793,819,759      

     Separate Accounts Annual Statement 
(5)   Exhibit 3, Line 0299999, Column 2 67,926,101,753      
(6)   Exhibit 3, Line 0399999, Column 2 -                         
(7)   Policyholder dividend and coupon accumulations -                         
(8)   Policyholder premiums -                         
(9)   Guaranteed interest contracts -                         
(10)  Other contract deposit funds 18,717,895            
(11)    Subtotal 67,944,819,648      

(12)   Total annuity actuarial reserves and deposit fund liabilities 91,738,639,407$    
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G.  Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Agreements 
 

(1) The Company is a member of the FHLB of Cincinnati.  Through its membership, the Company has issued funding agreements to 
the FHLB of Cincinnati in exchange for cash advances in the amount of $888,000,000.  The Company uses these funds in an 
investment spread strategy, consistent with its other investment spread operations.  As such, the Company applies SSAP No. 52 
accounting treatment to these funds, consistent with its other deposit-type contracts.  It is not part of the Company’s strategy to 
utilize these funds for operations, and any funds obtained from the FHLB of Cincinnati for use in general operations would be 
accounted for consistent with SSAP No. 15 as borrowed money.  The table below indicates the amount of FHLB of Cincinnati 
stock purchased, collateral pledged, assets and liabilities related to the agreement with FHLB of Cincinnati. 
 

12/31/2013 12/31/2012
(2) FHLB stock purchased/owned as part of the agreement 18,233,400$        500,000$               
(3) Collateral pledged to the FHLB 1,040,507,598     33,135,000            
(4) Funding  capacity currently available 1,087,532,632     1,975,000,000       
(5) Total reserves related to funding agreement 912,540,061        25,004,658            
(6) Agreement assets and liabilties

     General Account:
a. Assets 912,510,061        25,004,658            
b. Liabilities 912,510,061        25,004,658            

     Separate Account:
c. Assets -                       -                         
d. Liabilities -                       -                          

 
(33) Premium and Annuity Considerations Deferred and Uncollected 
 

A. Deferred and uncollected life insurance premiums and annuity considerations as of December 31, 2013 were as follows: 
Type Gross Net of Loading

(1)   Industrial -$                              -$                              
(2)   Ordinary New Business 460,181                         86,065                           
(3)   Ordinary Renewal 45,372,327                    36,264,897                    
(4)   Credit Life -                                -                                
(5)   Group Life (1,154,642)                     (1,573,421)                     
(6)   Group Annuity -                                -                                
(7)   Total 44,677,866$                  34,777,541$                   
 

(34) Separate Accounts 
 

A. Separate Account Activity 
  

(1) The Company utilized separate accounts to record and account for assets and liabilities in its variable individual and group 
annuities and variable life insurance product lines.   

 
(2) As of December 31, 2013 and 2012 the Company’s separate account statement included legally insulated assets of 

$83,846,426,553 and $71,264,422,303, respectively. The assets legally insulated from the general account as of December 
31, 2013, attributed to the following product lines: 

            

Product/Transaction Legally Insulated Assets
Separate Account Assets
(Not Legally Insulated)

Individual Annuities 54,343,376,789$                    -$                                            
Group Annuities 14,159,273,371                      -                                              
Life Insurance 15,343,776,393                      -                                              
Total 83,846,426,553$                    -$                                            

 
(3) In accordance with the products/transactions recorded within the separate account, some separate account liabilities are 

guaranteed by the general account.  (In accordance with the guarantees provided, if the investment proceeds are insufficient 
to cover the rate of return guaranteed for the product, the policyholder proceeds will be remitted by the general account.) As 
of December 31, 2013, the Company’s general account had a maximum guarantee for separate account liabilities of 
$405,155,006 ($1,370,314,595 as of December 31, 2012).  To compensate the general account for the risk taken during 2013, 
the separate account paid risk charges of $344,326,092 ($294,336,638 during 2012). During 2013, the general account of the 
Company had paid $15,503,782 ($36,671,913 during 2012) toward separate account guarantees.  To compensate the general 
account for the risk taken, the separate account has paid risk charges as follows for the past five (5) years: 

 

a. 2013 $ 344,326,092$                       ;
b. 2012 $ 294,336,638$                       ;
c. 2011 $ 207,806,682$                       ;
d. 2010 $ 151,361,450$                       ;
e. 2009 $ -$                                         ;  

 
(4) The Company does not engage in securities lending transactions within its separate accounts. 
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B. General Nature and Characteristics of Separate Accounts Business 
 

Most separate accounts held by the Company relate to individual and group variable annuity and variable universal life insurance 
contracts of a non-guaranteed return nature.  The net investment experience of the separate accounts is credited directly to the 
contract holder and can be positive or negative.  The individual variable annuity contracts generally provide an incidental death 
benefit of the greater of account value or premium paid (net of prior withdrawals).  However, many individual variable annuity 
contracts also provide death benefits equal to (i) the most recent fifth-year anniversary account value, (ii) the highest account 
value on any previous anniversary, (iii) premiums paid increased 5% or certain combinations of these, all adjusted for prior 
withdrawals.  The death benefit and cash value under the variable universal life policies may vary with the investment 
performance of the underlying investments in the separate accounts.  The assets and liabilities of these separate accounts are 
carried at fair value.  This business has been included in Column 4. 
 
Certain other separate accounts relate to a guaranteed term option (GTO), which provides a guaranteed interest rate that is paid 
over certain maturity durations ranging from three to ten years, so long as certain conditions are met.  If amounts allocated to the 
GTO are distributed prior to the maturity period, a market value adjustment (MVA) can be assessed.  The assets and liabilities of 
these separate accounts are carried at fair value.  This business has been included in Columns 2 and 3. 

 
Information regarding the Separate Accounts of the Company is as follows: 
 

          

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Nonindexed Nonindexed Non-

guarantee guarantee guaranteed
less than or more than Separate

Indexed equal to 4% 4% Accounts Total
(1)  Premiums, considerations or deposits 
       for year ended December 31, 2013 -$    112,680,989$         208,599,425$      7,254,783,694$      7,576,064,108$     

      Reserves as of December 31, 2013
(2) For accounts with assets at:
      a. Fair value -$    2,334,741,705$      254,444,166$      79,171,714,714$    81,760,900,585$   
      b. Amortized cost -      257,734,237           -                      -                          257,734,237          
      c. Total reserves -$    2,592,475,942$      254,444,166$      79,171,714,714$    82,018,634,822$   

(3) By withdrawal characteristics:
      a. Subject to discretionary withdrawal -$    -$                        -$                    -$                        -$                       
      b. With FV adjustment -      2,334,741,705        254,444,166        -                          2,589,185,871       
      c. At book value without FV adjustment
          and with current surrender charge of 5% or more -      -                          -                      2,120,439               2,120,439              
     d. At fair value -      -                          -                      79,075,757,396      79,075,757,396     
     e. At book value without FV adjustment
        and with current surrender charge less than 5% -      257,734,237           -                      33,287,020             291,021,257          
     f.  Subtotal -$    2,592,475,942$      254,444,166$      79,111,164,855$    81,958,084,963$   

     g. Not subject to discretionary withdrawal -                          -                      60,549,859             60,549,859            
     h. Total reserves -$    2,592,475,942$      254,444,166$      79,171,714,714$    82,018,634,822$   

 
 

(4) Not Applicable. 
 
C.  Reconciliation of Net Transfers To or From Separate Accounts  

 
(1)  Transfers as reported in the Summary of Operations of the Separate Accounts Statement

a.   Transfers to Separate Accounts (Page 4, Line 1.4) 7,746,114,272$         
b.   Transfers from Separate Accounts (Page 4, Line 10) 6,980,502,626           
c.    Net transfers to (from) Separate Accounts (a-b) 765,611,646              

(2)  Reconciling Adjustment
a.   Exchange accounts offsetting in the general account 23,186,465                
b.   Separarate Account elimination - Nationwide Large Cap Growth (209,624,075)             
c.   Ceded transfers- Separate Accounts modified coinsurance 39,302,519                
d.   Gain(loss) not reported in General Account transfers 891,499                     

(3)  Transfers as reported in the Summary of Operations of the Life,
Accident & Health Annual Statement (1c) + (2) = (Page 4, Line 26) 619,368,054$             

 
(35) Loss/Claim Adjustment Expenses 
 

The balance in the liability for unpaid accident and health claim adjustment expenses as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 was $976,019 
and $449,062, respectively. 
 
The Company incurred $3,840,257 and paid $3,313,300 of claim adjustment expenses in the current year, of which $542,100 of the 
paid amount was attributable to insured or covered events of prior years.  The Company did not increase or decrease the provision for 
insured events of prior years. 
 
The Company took into account estimated anticipated salvage and subrogation in its determination of the liability for unpaid 
claims/losses and reduced such liability by $0. 
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NCC OF AMERICA, LTD.

(INACTIV E)

Common Stock: 300,000 Shares

NC�100% 

NATIONW IDE G ENERAL

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock: 2 0,000 Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

S COTTS DALE

INDEMNITY  COMP ANY

Common Stock: 5 0,000 Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

NATIONW IDE CAS H

MANAG EMENT COMP ANY

Common Stock: 100 Shares

 

 

Casu alty �100% 

NATIONW IDE P ROP ERTY

AND CAS U ALTY

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock: 6 0,000 Shares

Casu alty �100% 

NATIONW IDE

INDEMNITY  COMP ANY

(NW  INDEMNITY )

Common Stock: 2 8 ,000 Shares

Casu alty �100% 

LONE S TAR

G ENERAL AG ENCY , INC.

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

 

 

Casu alty �100% 

AMERICAN MARINE

U NDERW RITERS , INC.

Common Stock: 2 0 Shares

 

Casu alty �100%     

NATIONW IDE

CORP ORATION

Common Stock: 

13,6 4 2 ,4 32  Shares

Casu alty �9 5 .2 %

F ire�4 .8 %  

(See P ag e 2 )

Su b sid iary  Comp anies    �  Solid  L ine

Contractu al A ssociation  D ou b le L ine

L imited  L iab ility  Comp any   D otted  L ine

D ecemb er 31, 2 013 

NATIONW IDE AFFINITY

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

OF AMERICA

Common Stock: 5 00,000 Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

CRES TB ROOK  INS U RANCE

COMP ANY

Common Stock: 6 0,000 Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

NATIONW IDE INS U RANCE

COMP ANY  OF FLORIDA

Common Stock: 10,000 Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

NATIONW IDE AS S U RANCE

COMP ANY

Common Stock: 1,7 5 0 Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

NATIONAL CAS U ALTY

COMP ANY

(NC)

Common Stock: 100 Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

NATIONW IDE INS U RANCE

FOU NDATION

M E M B E R SH IP

NO NP R O F IT

CO R P O R A T IO N

RETENTION 

ALTERNATIV ES , LTD.

Common Stock: 12 0,000 Shares 

F ire�100% 

FARMLAND MU TU AL

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

G u aranty  F u nd

Certi! cate

 

Casu alty  

NATIONW IDE AG RIB U S INES S

    INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock: 9 4 9 ,9 9 2  Shares

Casu alty �100% 

O ther Cap ital:

Casu alty �P fd .       

NATIONW IDE LLOY DS

A TEX AS  LLOY DS

NATIONW IDE P RIV ATE

EQ U ITY  FU ND, LLC

 

Casu alty �100% 

ALLIED INS U RANCE

COMP ANY  OF AMERICA

Common Stock: 15 ,000 Shares

Casu alty �100%

 

INS U RANCE

INTERMEDIARIES , INC.

(III)

Common Stock: 1,6 15  Shares

Casu alty -100% 

NATIONW IDE EX CLU S IV E 

AG ENT RIS K  P U RCH AS ING  

G ROU P , LLC

III-100%

NATIONW IDE  S ERV ICES

COMP ANY , LLC

(NS C)

Sing le M emb er L imited

   L iab ility  Comp any

 

   Casu alty �100% 

P ag e 1

�� ��� � ����� �� ! �" # � " ��  �" $ !  ! � �� ! # � � %� � # � � � !� &

NATIONW IDE AS S ET 

MANAG EMENT, LLC

 

Casu alty �100%

ALLIED

G ROU P , INC.

(AG I)

Common Stock 8 5 0 Shares

Casu alty �100% 

COLONIAL COU NTY  MU TU AL 

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Su rp lu s 

D eb entu res:  

A ssu rance 

L one Star  

ALLIED P ROP ERTY

AND CAS U ALTY

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

(ALLIED P  &  C)

Common Stock: 300,000 Shares

A G I�100% 

ALLIED

G ENERAL AG ENCY

COMP ANY

Common Stock: 5 ,000 Shares

 

A M CO �100% 

AMCO

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

(AMCO)

Common Stock: 300,000 Shares

 

A G I�100% 

ALLIED TEX AS

 AG ENCY , INC.

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

A M CO �100% 

AG MC

REINS U RANCE, LTD.

Common Stock: 11,000 Shares

 

NA M C�100% 

P REMIER

AG ENCY ,

INC.

Common Stock: 100,000 Shares

 

A G I�100% 

DEP OS ITORS

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

(DEP OS ITORS )

Common Stock: 300,000 Shares

 

A G I�100% 

NATIONW IDE INS U RANCE

COMP ANY  OF AMERICA

Common Stock: 12 ,5 00  Shares

 

A G I�100% 

NATIONW IDE S ALES  

S OLU TIONS , INC.

Common Stock: 2 0,000  Shares

 

A G I�100% 

NATIONW IDE

ADV ANTAG E MORTG AG E

COMP ANY  (NAMC)

Common Stock: 333,8 37   Shares

A M CO  �8 7 .3%

A llied  P & C �8 .4 7 %

D ep ositors �4 .2 3%

S COTTS DALE

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

(S IC)

Common Stock: 30,136  Shares

 

Casu alty �100% 

S COTTS DALE

S U RP LU S  LINES

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock: 10,000 Shares

 

SIC�100% 

W ES TERN

H ERITAG E INS U RANCE

COMP ANY

Common Stock: 4 ,7 7 6 ,07 6  Shares

 

SIC�100% 

V ETERINARY  P ET 

INS U RANCE CO.

(V P I)

Common Stock: 6 ,9 35 ,38 7  Shares

 

SIC�100% 

DV M INS U RANCE

AG ENCY , INC.

V P I�100% 

V .P .I. S ERV ICES  INC.

V P I�100% 

TH I H OLDING S
(DELAW ARE), INC.

(TH I)

Common Stock: 100 Shares

Casu alty -100% 

V ICTORIA FIRE &
CAS U ALTY  COMP ANY

(V ICTORIA FIRE)

Common Stock: 1,5 00 Shares

T H I-100%

V ICTORIA AU TOMOB ILE
INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock: 3,000 Shares

V ictoria F ire-100%

V ICTORIA NATIONAL
INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

V ictoria F ire-100%

V ICTORIA S ELECT
INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock:  1,000 Shares

V ictoria F ire-100%

V ICTORIA S P ECIALTY
INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

V ictoria F ire-100%

TITAN INDEMNITY  
COMP ANY

(TITAN)

Common Stock: 4 ,319 ,9 5 1 Shares

T H I-100%

TITAN INS U RANCE 
COMP ANY

Common Stock: 1,000,000 Shares

T itan-100%

TITAN AU TO INS U RANCE
OF NEW  MEX ICO, INC.

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

T H I-100%

TITAN INS U RANCE
S ERV ICES , INC.

Common Stock: 1 Share

T H I-100%

FREEDOM S P ECIALTY  

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Common Stock:  2 9 2 ,000 Shares 

SIC�100% 

1 4 9 2  CAP ITAL, LLC

(1 4 9 2 )

 

 

Casu alty �100% 

P RIV ILEG E U NDERW RITERS , 

INC. (P U I)

 

 

14 9 2 �2 2 .7 % 

P U RE INS U RANCE COMP ANY

 

 

P U I�100% 

P U RE RIS K  MANAG EMENT, 

LLC (P RM)

 

P U I�100% 

P RIV ILEG E U NDERW RITERS  

RECIP ROCAL EX CH ANG E

 

CH AMP IONS  OF TH E 

COMMU NITY , INC.

NO NP R O F IT

CO R P O R A T IO N '('('('(

)*

'(
'(

+ )
,�- . -

'(
)*

+ )

'(
'(

/0
'(

'(
'( 12

'(
'(

/0
/0

'(
' (

'(
'(

'(
12

12 12
12

/0
)*

)*
)*

) *

)*
+ )

)*
) *

) *
/ 34 4 *

4 *
4 *

' (
*5

*5
'(

'( .67

8 6

/0 '(

9 ) '(
'(: 9

'(
'(

/0

;<=> ? ;@> ABC B <D =EF BC G> H B FJID = AJK

Sing le M emb er L imited

   L iab ility  Comp any

 

Casu alty �100% 

'(

NATIONW IDE REALTY

INV ES TORS , LTD

Casu alty �9 6 .7 5 %

NW  Ind emnity �3.2 5 % 

'(

NNOV 8 , LLC

 

 

Casu alty �100% '(

ALLIED H OLDING S  

(DELAW ARE), INC.

Common Stock 100 Shares

Casu alty �100% 

(SE E  P A G E  3)

8 6



ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2013 OF THE  NATIONWIDE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

 51.1 

L

NATIONW IDE G LOB AL
H OLDING S , INC.

Common Stock: 1 Share
 
NW  Corp .�100% 

NATIONW IDE FINANCIAL

S ERV ICES , INC. (NFS )

Common Stock: 100 Shares

NW  Corp .�100%

MN OPQ MR PS TU V O V N W

P MX VY N MZ T Z Q U [N M\

]Z N X V N W O\^

(See P ag e 1)

M N OPQ M R PS TU V O V N W

_P Y T P MX VY N MZ T Z Q U [N M\

] _ P Y T^

(See P ag e 1)

FARMLAND MU TU AL

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

G u aranty  F u nd

Certi! cate

 

Casu alty  

NATIONW IDE CORP ORATION (NW  CORP )

Co m m o n  S to c k :  13,6 4 2 ,4 32  Shares

Ca s u a lty �9 5 .2 % 

Fir e �4 .8 %

NATIONW IDE B ETTER 

H EALTH  H OLDING

COMP ANY , LLC

(NB H H )

NW  Corp �7 5 %

NM F IC - 2 5 %

NATIONW IDE B ETTER

H EALTH  (OH IO), LLC.

NB H H �100%

P ag e 2`a b cde fg dh i je kl�m no p n dh d b kd i n q

Su b sid iary  Comp anies    �  Solid  L ine

Contractu al A ssociation  D ou b le L ine

L imited  L iab ility  Comp any   D otted  L ine

D ecemb er 31, 2 013 

NW D AS S ET MANAG EMENT
H OLDING S , INC.

(NAMH I)

NW D  Inv est�100%

NEW H OU S E CAP ITAL

P ARTNERS  II, LLC

NG V �9 9 %

NW D INV ES TMENT 
MANAG EMENT, INC. 

(NW D In v e s t)

Common Stock: 9 5 8 ,7 5 0 Shares

NW  Corp  100%

P referred  Stock: 5 00,000 Shares

NW  Corp  100%

NATIONW IDE EMERG ING

MANAG ERS , LLC

 NW D  Inv est�100%

NEW H OU S E CAP ITAL
P ARTNERS , LLC

NW D  Inv est �19 %

Casu alty �7 0%

F ire�10%

RIV ERV IEW  INTERNATIONAL
G ROU P , INC.

NW D  Inv est � 100%

NATIONW IDE FINANCIAL

AS S IG NMENT

COMP ANY

 Common Stock:  100 Shares

 NW  L ife-100% 

NATIONW IDE LIFE AND

ANNU ITY  INS U RANCE COMP ANY

(NLAIC)

 Common Stock:  6 6 ,000 Shares

 NW  L ife-100%

NATIONW IDE INV ES TMENT

S ERV ICES  CORP ORATION

 Common Stock:  5 ,000 Shares

 NW  L ife-100%

NATIONW IDE INV ES TMENT

ADV IS ORS , LLC

 NW  L ife-100%

NATIONW IDE LIFE 

INS U RANCE

COMP ANY  (NW  LIFE)

Common Stock:  3,8 14 ,7 7 9  Shares

NF S-100%

NATIONW IDE B ANK

Common Stock:   2 ,8 00,000 Shares
 
     NF S-100% 

NATIONW IDE FINANCIAL 

S ERV ICES  CAP ITAL TRU S T

 P referred  Stock: 

 NF S-100%

REG IS TERED INV ES TMENT
ADV IS ORS  S ERV ICES , INC.

 
NF S-100% 

NATIONW IDE FU ND 

ADV IS ORS

 Common Stock:  2 5 0,000 Shares

 D E L A W A R E  B U SINE SS T R U ST

NATIONW IDE RETIREMENT
S OLU TIONS , INC. (NRS )

Common Stock: 2 36 ,4 9 4  Shares

NF SD I-100% 

NATIONW IDE RETIREMENT
S OLU TIONS , INS . AG ENCY , INC.

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

 

NR S-100% 

NATIONW IDE RETIREMENT
S OLU TIONS , INC. OF OH IO

Common Stock: 100 Shares

NATIONW IDE RETIREMENT
S OLU TIONS , INC. OF TEX AS

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

NATIONW IDE RETIREMENT

S OLU TIONS , INC. OF ARIZ ONA

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

NR S-100% 

NATIONW IDE FINANCIAL

INS TITU TION DIS TRIB U TORS

AG ENCY , INC. 

   Common Stock:      1,000 Shares 

    NF SD I-100%

NATIONW IDE FU ND

MANAG EMENT LLC

Common Stock:  5  Shares

 

NF SD I�100% 

NATIONW IDE FU ND

DIS TRIB U TORS  LLC

Common Stock:  10,000 Shares

 

NF SD I�100% 

NFS  DIS TRIB U TORS , INC.
(NFS DI)

Common Stock:          100 Shares 
NF S-100% 

NATIONW IDE

S ECU RITIES , LLC

 NF SD I - 100%

NATIONW IDE FINANCIAL 
G ENERAL AG ENCY , INC

Common Stock: 1,000 Shares

 NF SD I - 100%
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LIFE REO H OLDING S , LLC

 NW  L ife-100%

tu

 OLENTANG Y
 REINS U RANCE, LLC

   NL A IC - 100%

� zNATIONW IDE G LOB AL

V ENTU RES , INC.

(NG V )

NA M H I�100% 

vw
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�

H ARLEY S V ILLE P ENNLAND

INS U RANCE COMP ANY  

(H P IC)

Casu alty �100%

P ag e 3�� �� �� ��� � � �� �� � � �� � � � �� � �
Su b sid iary  Comp anies    �  Solid  L ine

Contractu al A ssociation  D ou b le L ine

L imited  L iab ility  Comp any   D otted  L ine

D ecemb er 31, 2 013 

��

�� ��� �� �� �� � � �� �

� �� �� � �� � � � � �� � 

¡� � � �� � � ¢

(See P ag e 1)

£¤

H ARLEY S V ILLE LIFE

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

Casu alty �100% ��

H ARLEY S V ILLE G ROU P  INC.

(H G I)

A G H I �100%

¥¦

H ARLEY S V ILLE 

W ORCES TER

INS U RANCE COMP ANY  

(H W IC)

 H G I-100%

��

H ARLEY S V ILLE P REFERRED

INS U RANCE COMP ANY  (H P RIC)

 H G I-100% ��

H ARLEY S V ILLE 

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

(H IC)

 H G I-100%

��

H ARLEY S V ILLE LAK E

S TATES  INS U RANCE

COMP ANY

 H G I-100%

§¨

H ARLEY S V ILLE 

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

OF NEW  Y ORK

 H G I-100%

��

H ARLEY S V ILLE

INS U RANCE COMP ANY

OF NEW  J ERS EY

 H G I-100%

©ª

H ARLEY S V ILLE, LTD. 

H P RIC -4 9 .5 %

H W IC � 4 9 .5 %

H G I � 1 %  (G .P .)

 

��

INS U RANCE MANAG EMENT 

RES OU RCES , L.P .

H IC � 1 %  (G .P .)

H P RIC � 9 9 % ��

ALLIED H OLDING S  (DELAW ARE), INC. 

(AH DI)

Common Stock 100 Shares

Casu alty �100% 

 

¥¦
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